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W3BELLITA) 0O BUXEBMOPAJTHA CTYAIWJA 3A XMB/CUOA/CMN
n CP3 KA) MIIAN BO PENYBJINKA MAKEAOHWJA BO 2017 MOAMHA

‘\ BOBE[

Osaa cTyaunja e nNeTTo 6Mo6MXeBMOPAHO UCTPaMKYBatbe 3a PUUYHUTE OfHECYBatba M 3Haetba nosp3saHu co XUB/CUOA/
CMNW waj mnagute, cnpoBefeHu Bo nepuopoT Mery 2005 n 2017 roguHa. Kako 1 NpeTxoaHUTe BakBW CTyaAuUM, U 0Baa
bewe duHaHcMcKM nogapaHa o MnobanHuoT GoHp 3a bopba npoTtus CUJA, Manapuja u Tybepkynosa.

Crnopea nocnegHuot cnposedeH nonuc Bo 2002 roanHa, MakeaoHuja uMa 2.052.722" sutenu, oa kom 16,2% (n =
327.367) ce mnaaum Ha Bo3pacT o 15 0o 24 roguuu. Auctpubyumjata Ha HaceNeHUeTo Cnopes eTHUYKaTa npunaaHocT
yKaMiyBa [leka HajsacTtaneHu co 64,2% ce MakegoHuuTe, notoa 25,2% AnbaHum, 3,9% Typum, 2,7% Pomu, 1,8% Cpbu
1 2,2% BKyMHO APYrv NoManu eTHUYkK saegHuum (Bnacu, bowwauu n apyru). Cnopen nogatouute og MefyHapoaHuoT
moHeTapeH doHa?, BN no rnaesa Ha uTen Bo P. MakenoHwuja, Bo 2017 roamua, usHecysan 5.500,3 aMepukaHcku
[onapu, co ctankata Ha HeBpaboTeHocT o 21,9% v NpoLEHTOT Ha NMLa KOW MUBEAT MOJ rpaHULaTa Ha CMpOMaLLTHja
oa 24,8%3.

Penybnuka MakenoHuja e 3eMja co HUcKa npesaneHumja Ha XMB/CUIA. Cnopea obuumjanHuTe nogatoum Ha MHCTUTYTOT
3a jaBHO 3gpasje Ha PM*, kymynatusHuOT 6poj Ha perncTpupanm cnydau co XMB/CUA so nepuogot og 1987 go 2016
rognHa usHecyean 315 og kou 83 ce mounHatu. BkynHo 83,1% og nuuata co XMB/CUIA ce maxu. Camo Bo 2016
roguHa umano 40 Hosopeructpupanu cinydan co XMB/CUOA on kou aBa cMpTHM cinydaun. 0a BKyNHWOT 6poj ciyyvan
perucTpupaHun gocera, mMiaauTe Ha Bo3pact og 15 go 19 roaunm yuectsysane co wect (1,9%), a niMuarta Ha BospacT
oa 20 po 29 roamHu 6une 3actanenn co 102 (32,3%). CornacHo focTanHMTe MOAATOUM 3@ HAYMHOT HA MPEHOCOT, a
3aKkny4Ho co 31.12.2016 roanHa, Haj3acTaneH cekcyasneH HauuH Ha TpaHcMKUCKja bUn XeTepoceKkcyanH1oT, U Toa Kaj
48,1% opn cnyyaute, notoa MCM (Mau KoM MMane cekcyaseH 0fIHOC CO Ma) 3acTaneH Kaj 41,4%. lMeT npoueHTn of
npujaBeHuTe cnyyau bune n1LAa KOM KOpUCTAT Jpora co UHjekTupakse. o NaT Ha BepTMKanHa TpaHCMUCHKja 04 Majka Ha
pete uHdekuumjata ja crekHane 2,5% oa peructpupanute XUB/CUOA cnyyaun. BkynHo wect (2,5%) oa pervctpupaxunTe
cnyyau co XMB/CUIA 6une xeModunmyapu. 3a eqHo nvue HeAOCTUraaT NoaaToLy BO 0AHOC HA HAYMHOT Ha TPaHCMHUCK]a.”

MoTpebu 3a UCTparkyBaETO

3HaewaTa U pU3MYHUTE OfHEecyBatba MoBp3aHWM co TpaHcMucujata Ha XMB/CMOA/CMU kaj Mnagute MoMsaT da ce
aHanMsMpaaT npeky HaoguTe of MPETXOOHO CMpOBEAEeHUTE UCTpayBaka kaj oBaa nonynaumja. Hocera Bo P.
MakepnoHuja bune cnpoBefeHu NoBeke CTyaMM Ha NpPecek kaj oBaa nonynauuja, 1 Toa Bo 2005, 2006, 2007, 2011
n 2014 roguHa. CornacHo pesynTtaTute oA rnocnegHaTa cTyauja cnpoBefeHa Bo 2014 roguHa, cornegaHo 6uno aeka
45,1% op MCnUTaHWMUM ce ceKcyanHo akTuBHK, a 2,7% of cuTe MCMUTAHMLUM NPBUOT CEKCyaneH OQHOC ro UMane Ha
Bospact nog 15 roauun.’ Moseke oa nonoeuHa (64,3%) o4 ceKcyanHo akTUBHUTE UCMUTAHMLM KOPUCTENe KOHAOM Npu
nocnegHUoT CeKcyaneH 0HOC, LUTO YKaMsyBa Ha NpoAoNixkyBake Ha HeraTuBHMOT TpeHa o 2007 roavHa, kora 65,1%
oaroBopuie No3uMTUBHO. Pe3yntaTtoT 3a ynoTpeba Ha KOHAOMM NPU NOCNIEAHMOT CEKCyasieH 04HOC CO HEMOCTojaH NapTHep
usHecysan 81,9%. BkynHo 9,7% of cekcyanHo akTUBHUTE UCTIMTAHULM U3jaBUie feka MnaTuie 3a CeKCyasiHu ycnyru
BO nocnegHarta roauHa. [ypu 6,7% (7,8% so 2011 roavHa) of cekcyanHo akTUBHUTE MIaau U3jaBuie feka NoHyauie
CeKc 3a napu, a nputoa 74,3% (67,1% so 2011 roguHa) o4 HAB KOPUCTENE KOHLOM MPY NOCNEAHUOT CeKCyaneH 04HOC
co knueHT. [ononHutenHo, 6,1% op cekcyasHo akTUBHWTE ML M3jaBuUie [eka MMasie aHaneH cekcyaneH oHoC Co
MalLIKK1 NapTHep, NPUTOa NoMasnky ol NosioBuHa (48,3%) kopucTesie KOHAOM NPy NOCAeAHUOT aHANEH CEKCYasleH OHOC.

[paBeH 3aBo 3a cTatucTuKa, 31.12.2009.

https://knoema.com/IMFWE020170ct/imf-world-economic-outlook-weo-database-october-2017 ?tsld=1066220.
http://www.worldbank.org/en/country/macedonia/overview.

loaviieH n3BeLUTaj 3a peanu3alimja Ha MporpamMaTa 3a 3aLUTUTa Ha HaceneHueTo oa XVIB/CUIA so Peny6bnvka Makenoruja, 2016.

I. KyamaHoBcka, B. Mukmk, A. ApHukos, LL,. MeMeTw. V3BeLuTaj o MCTpasyBareTo 3@ pU3nyHM ofHecyBatba nosp3aHm co XMB/CUIA kaj mnaav nvua Bo MakeaoHuja,
on 18-24 ropunu: 2014 roguHa. Ckonje: MunncTepcTBo 3a 3apaBctBo 2015. ISBN 978-608-4518-58-7.
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3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJIMKA MAKE[JOH MJA KA) KITYYHUTE NMONYNALUN

04 yyecHMUMTE KOU U3jaBUNe Aeka MMale CeKCyasiHM OOHOCHM Mo AejcTBO Ha ankoxon/apora, 21,4% uMane cekcyanHu
0[HOCM CO Cly4ajHM NapTHEpPU.

Bo ogHoc Ha uHjekTupareto aporw, Bo 2014 roguna camo 0,5% (0,8% Bo 2011) o4 McnuTaHMumMTe 0aroBopuie Aeka
MHjeKTMpane Hekorall Bo MMBOTOT. 0cobeHo 3arpukyBaaT Nno4aToLuMTe LUTO roBopaT Aeka Aypw 78,6% oa ucnutaHvumte
KoM UHjekTMpane Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceum u3jaBuie geka criogenune npubop 3a UHjeKTUpakbe Bo NOC/eJHUOT MeceLl.

Camo 2,8% (4,3% Bo 2011 roguHa) o MCnMTaHUUMTE U3jaBuUie Aeka Hanpasune XMB-Tectupare Bo nocnegHute 12
meceLm, a caMo nonoeuHa (53%) 3HaaT kafe MoKaT fa Hanpasat XMB-Tecr.

AnanusuTe op ctyamjata cnpoBegeHa Bo 2014 roguHa ykaMyBaaT Ha reHepasHo gobpa MHPOPMMPAHOCT Ha MaaaTa
nonynauuja Bo ogHoc Ha XWUB/CUMOA/CMU. Cenak, noeguHeyHaTa aHanMsa Ha npallakbata BO BPCKa CO OApeaeHu
dopMu Ha pM3MYHO o HecyBake ynaTyBaaT Ha GaKTOT Aeka Ce HeOnXo4HW MHTepBeHUMM 3a NpeBeHLmja, kako 1 ByaHO
clefere Ha eBeHTyaIHUTEe MPOMEHU BO OAHECYBaHETO LITO 61 3Hayene 3rofeMyBate Ha XUB/CMNN-pusmnkoT kaj oBaa
nonynaumja. Llenta Ha oBaa cTyauja e ga ce cornegaat XMB/CIMW/CP3-3HaewaTa, CTaBOBUTE U PU3NYHOTO OAHECYBaHE
Ha Mnagara nonynaumja og 15 0o 24 roanHu v aa ce Kpeupaat Npeanor-Mepky 3a MHTEpPBEHLWja.




W3BELLITA) 0O BUXEBMOPAJTHA CTYAIWJA 3A XMB/CUOA/CMN
n CP3 KA) MIIAN BO PENYBJINKA MAKEAOHWJA BO 2017 MOAMHA

‘\ METOAU

WcTpayBateTo NpeTcTaByBa aHaNIUTMUKa CTyauja Ha npecek WTo rv uctpaxysa XMB/CMNI/CP3-3HaetbaTta M pU3anMyHOTO
oAHecyBae Ha MNnaauTe nnua Ha Bo3pacTt oA 15 go 24 roguuun. UctpayBameTo e cnpoBeeHo Bo CeNeKTUpaHu AenoBu
Ha P. MakenoHuja, a ucnMTaHMUMTE ce TapreTMpaHu BO YYMAWULLTATa, YHUBEP3UTETUTE, areHuuMjaTa 3a BpaboTyBatbe,
MHCTUTYLMUTE 3@ 3rpuMkyBatbe Ha deua M MNnagu co crneuujanHu notpebu M OOMOBM 3a 3rpuMyBakbe aeula 6es
poauTenu. KoopauHMpaweTo Ha akTMBHOCTUTE BO PAMKUTE Ha UCTPaMyBameTo belle BO MHIrepeHLUMja Ha CTPYYEH TUM
HOMMWHUPaH 0 MUHUCTEPOT 3a 34PaBCTBO, A0AEKa TEPEHCKNTE TUMOBU 6ea COCTaBEHM 0f Y/IEHOBYU Ha iBe HEBNAAUHUTE
opravusaumuu: HBO ,UHTep etHuk npoekt” (IPG) n HBO ,EX0".

Kpeupawe Ha npuMepoKkoT

Cnopep npoueHuTe Ha [IpaBHWOT 3aBof 3a ctatuctuka og 31.12.2012 roguHa, Bo P. MakedoHuja MuBeaT BKYMHO
300.688 nuua Ha Bo3spact o4 15 0o 24 roguHn.® 3a u3bop Ha NMPUMEPOKOT 3@ UCTPAMKYBAHETO KOPUCTEH € MeToLoT
Ha nosekedaseH npumepok Ha genosu (multistage cluster sample). Co Uen 3a penpeseHTaTMBHOCT Ha MPUMEPOK,
npugateHo e Toj ga usHecyea 1% op uenHata nonynauuja uam 3.000 nuua. MeTogonorujata Ha UCTpaMsyBaHETO
npenBuayBalle MOMHOCT 6pP0joT Ha UCNWUTaHWULMTE BO NPUMEPOKOT Aa buae 3ronemMeH A0OKONKY U3bpaHUTe KNacosu
bpojat noBeke oa 35 yyeHuuu. OBa belle HaNpaBEHO CO MHTEHLMja Aa HEMA UCKIYYYBakbe Ha YYeHULUTE KOW Ce Hafj
npenBsuaeHaTa 6pojka AOKONKY TMe cakaaT fa y4ecTByBaaT BO UCTPaKyBaHETO.

Bo KpeupareTo Ha NpMMepPOKOT KopUcTeHW bea nopaToum o MuHUCTEpCTBOTO 3a 0bpa3oBaHWe U Hayka, AreHuujaTa
3a BpaboTyBate Ha Penybnuka MakenoHuja u [IpMaBHWOT 3aBoA 3a ctatucTuka. Co uen cnopeaba Ha nogartoumTe
3a uctpamyBsateTo, Bo 2017 rogmHa bewe npudaTeHo cenekTMpaHWTe rpagoBu, CPEAHUTE yunamLITa, GakynTeTn u
cneuujanuaupanm yctaosm (, 11-t OktomBpun” — [lom 3a fleua 6e3 poautenun u ,25-Tn Maj" — YcTaHoBa 3a 3arpuskyBatbe
Ha Jeua v MNagu co BOCMMTHO couumjaniHu npobnemun) ga octaHe UCT kako v Bo 2014 roguua. CornacHo Ha Toa, 3a
y4ecTBO BO UCTpayBaweTo bea cenektpanu rpagosute Ckonje, TetoBo, butona, Oxpua, Ctpymunua n KymaHoso. Bo
Tabena 1 e npukadsaH M360poT Ha NPUMEPOKOT MO FPaLOBU U UHCTUTYLUK.

Tabena 1.  [uctpubyumja Ha y4eCHULMTE BO UCTPaMKyBaHETO MO rPajoBU U YCTaHOBM

YctaHoBu Ckonje TetoBO Oxpua Bbutona | Ctpymuua | KymaHoBo | BkynHo
CpeaHoLwwKkonum 201 209 182 175 34 57 2.668
CtyneHTu 295 61 / / / / 356
CneuujanHn MHCTUTYLUK / / / / / / /

BrynHo 2.306 270 182 175 34 57 3.024

6  [paaBeH 3aBof 3a cTaTUCTMKa — [Npouerm Ha HacenerueTo Ha 30.06.2012 v 31.12.2012 cnopep nosoT v BO3PacTa, Mo OMLWTHHM 1 N0 cTaTUCTUYkK pervonmn (HTEC
3 — 2007 roguHa). ISBN 978-608-227-115-6, poctanHo Ha http://www.stat.gov.mk/Publikacii/2.4.13.13.pdf.




3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJINKA MAKEZIOH WJA KAJ KNYYH UTE MOMYNALIAN

KpuTepuyMm 3a cenekumja Ha y4ecHULU

YuecHuum Bo cTyamjata 6ea nuua Ha Bo3pacT og 15 no 24 roamHn. Tue 6ea cenekTMpaHu COriacHo ogHanpes YTBpAeHu
VHKJTY3UCKMN 1 EKCKIY3UCKU KPUTEPUYMU:

Kputepuymu 3a BK/y4YyBaHse

- Jlvwua Ha BospacT og 15 go 24 roauHy;
- Jlnua Kou He HaBpLmne 15 roamHm, HO ce y4eHUUM BO NPBU KNac Ha CPeaHNUTE YUNNULLITS;
- TNoproTBeHocT 1 denba 3a y4ecTBo BO CTyAMjaTa.

Kputepuymm 3a uckydyBame

- Jlnua Kou cnopep NpoueHaTa Ha aHKeTapoT He ce CrnocobHK Aa ja pa3bepaT MaTepujaTa LWTO ja obpaboTyBa
UCTpaKyBakeTo (Mopaamn MHTOKCUKaLMja, MPMBPEMEHA J10LLA OMLUTA COCTOj6a, MLA CO KOTHUTMBEH AehuLMT
WTH.) 1 Of KOM NOPaAM Toa He MoMKe fa Ce Jo61e COrnacHoCT 3a 4O6POBOIHO YYECTBO BO UCTPAMKYBAHETO;

- Hepasbupatbe Ha ja3MKkoT Ha KOj € HamuLIaH NpaLlasHUKOT;

- [peTxofHo y4ecTBO BO TEKOBHOTO UCTPaMiYBak-E;

- 0pbuBatse yuecTso.

WHCTpYMEHT 3a UCTpaMyBatbe

3a npubupatbe Ha NopaTouMTe O MHTEpPEeC 3a UCTpaMyBaweTo belle KopucTeH nocebHO AuM3ajHUpaH MpaLlanHuk.
3a npucnocobyBate Ha MPaLIaIHUKOT Ha LiefHaTa rnonynauunja, BO paMkuTe Ha MUNOT-CTyauja, Toj belwe TectupaH
BO ABE Ipynu OA MO AeCeT NapTULMNAHTU KOW MM UCMONIHYBAaa NPEeTX0AHO NOCTaBEHUTE KPUTEPUYMU 3a BKyYyBatbe/
ncknyyyBatbe. [lobueHute cyrectum oa NUNOT-UCTPaMsyBaweTo bea pasrnefaHun U 3eMeHU NpeaBua NpU KpenpaweTo
Ha PMHaNHaTa Bep3uja Ha NpaLlaNHUKOT.

Bo npawwanHukot 6ea ondaTeHn WecT Temu: a) 3Haera 1 cTaBoBu 3a XUB u cekcyanHo npeHociusu uxdekuun (CNN);
6) puU3MYHKM ofHecyBata noep3aHu co XUB/CUOA/CIU; B) cekcyanHo u penpogyktusHo sgpasje (CP3); r) pusnunu
ofHecyBawa acouupaHu co ynotpeba Ha ankoxon u gporu; ) XMB-TecTupatse; U ) OCHOBHM couuopeMorpadckm
nogatoum. CuTe y4YeCHULUM BO UCTPaMKyBateTo (aHKeTapy U HUBHUTE TUM-NMAEPU) NMOMMUHAA OpraHusupaHa obyka co
LieN1 3@ NpaBWUIEH NPUCTaN ¥ MaKcMManHa YHUGULMPAHOCT BO HAYMHOT Ha paboTa.

ETnukn acnektu

ETnuko opobpenue 3a cnpoBeayBake Ha UCTpadsyBakeTo belle obesbeneHo of ETuuknot KomuteT npu JlekapckaTa
koMopa Ha Penybnuka MakegoHuja no bapate Ha MHCTUTYTOT 3a jaBHO 3apaBje. Ha cuTe noTeHUMjanHu yyecHULM BO
cTyamjata uMm 6ea gageHn nHpopMaumm (CoO MOMKHOCT M CaMU a MM NPOYUTaaT) BO BPCKAa CO LENIUTE M COAPMMHATA Ha
ncTpamyBameTo. lpea NoYeTokoT Ha aHKeTUPAaKETO, aHKeTApOT belle JOMMEH A& ro NpoyYnTa CTaHAapAU3UPAHMOT
TEKCT 3@ COMacHOCT U Aa ja NMoTeHUMpaHa AOBEpNMBOCTa Ha AobueHuTe ogroBopu. AHKeTapoT MHdOpMUpaLLEe U 3a
NpaBOTO Ha NapTMUMNaHTUTE Aa o0AbujaT Aa OArOBOPAT Ha HEKOe Mpallawe, kako U NpaBoTo Aa oabujaT y4ecTBO BO
ucTpayBameTo. AHkeTapuTe bea JONMNHM @ HOTUPAAT CO CBOj MOTNMUC Aeka e obe3beaeHa BepbanHa COrNacHoOCT OA
napTuumMnaHTuTe (M4Ha 3a NoeanHUM — HeBPabOoTEHM NIMLLA U KONIEKTMBHA 3a YYEHWULM W CTYLEHTH).

AHanu3sa Ha nogatouute

CraTucTnukata obpaboTka Ha nopgaTtouuTe Gelle HanpaBeHa CO KOPUCTEHE Ha COOABETHW CTATUCTUYKW NpOrpamu
(SPSS 17.0).




W3BELLITA) 0O BUXEBMOPAJTHA CTYAIWJA 3A XMB/CUOA/CMN
n CP3 KA) MIIAN BO PENYBJINKA MAKEAOHWJA BO 2017 MOAMHA

‘ PE3YJITATHU

Counonemorpadcku KapakTepUCTUKN HA NPUMEPOKOT

Co uctpamyBameTo bea ondateHn BkynHo 3.025 ncnutanuum. uctpubyumjata no non ykaa Ha npucyctso Ha 1.223
(40,8%) ncnutanmum og Mawkm 1 1.667 (55,1%) ncnmtaHuum of MeHCKK Mo co oaHoc nomery nonosute og 1: 1,35.
3a BkynHo 125 (4,1%) McnMTaHMuM BO NMPUMEPOKOT HeMalue MoAaTok 3a nonot. 3a p < 0,05 noctou curHMduKaHTHa
npoueHTyanHa pas/iMka Bo 3acTaneHocTa Ha Mawkuot non (Difference test: Difference 7,0% [(4,46-9,59) Cl 95%]; Chi-
square = 28,36; df = 1 p = 0,0001) Bo npuor Ha 3Ha4ajHo norojiemM 6poj UcnuTaHUuM o4 MaLwku non Bo 2014 roguHa,
cnopegeHo co 2017 roguHa.

Ta6ena 2. fiucTpubyuuja Ha UCIUTAHULMTE CNOpPeA BO3PACHU Fpynu 1 cnopea non

Bospachu rpynu (roanHm) o o — BKYMHO
15-19 bpoj 1.110 1.476 2.586
% 42,9% 57,1% 91,7%
2024 Bpoj 86 141 227
% 37.9% 62,1% 8,0%
> 29 bpoj 2 5 7
% 28,6% 71,4% 0,3%
BkynHo bpoj 1.198 1.622 2.820
% 42,5% 57,5% 100%

MpoceyHaTa BO3pacT Ha MCMUTaHWUMTE BO npuMepokoT bewe 17,1 + 1,58 roamnn [CI95% (17,04-17,16)], co
MWHMManHa Bospact o 15 u MakcuManHa Bo3pacT of 25 roguHn. AHanv3aTa Ha MCNUTAHMLMTE MO BO3PACHM rpynu
ykaMa fieka Ha Bospact o4 15 fo 19 rogmum 6une 2.586 (91,7%) [C195% (90,8-92,8)], oa 20 no 24 roguun 6une 227
(8%) [CI95% (7,0-9,0)] v Ha Bo3pacT og 25 roguuu bune cegym (0,2%) [C195% (0,1-0,5)] ucnutanmum. 3a 183 (6,0%)
04 MCMMTaHWLMTE HeaocTUra NoaaTokoT 3a BospacTt. CnopeaeHo co 2014 roauHa, Bo 2017 roguHa uMa 3a 25,29%
roBeke UCMMTaHULUM Of Bo3pacHaTa rpyna og 15 go 19 roauuu, gogeka, nak, 3a 69,89% nomanky ucnutaHuum of
Bo3pacHaTa rpyna og 20 go 24 roavHu. TabenapHUOT Npukas Ha AUCTpUbYUMjaTa Ha UCMIMTAHULM criopes BO3pPacHU
rpynv 1 cniopea non e aageHa Bo Tabena 2.

OucTprbyumjata no HauMoHanHa NPUMNagHOCT ykaa Aeka Haj3acTaneHu Bo npumepoT bune MakegoHuuTe co 2.298
(76,0%) [CI95% (74,4-77,3)], notoa ce AnbaHuute co 460 (15,2%) [CI95% (13,9-16,5)], Typumre co 22 (0,7 %)
[CI95% (0,5-1,0)], Pomute co 38 (1,2-1,3%) [CI95% (0,9-1,7)], Cpbute co 26 (0,9%) [CI95% (0,6-1,2)], Bnacute co
13 (0,4%) [CI95% (0,2-0,7)] v apyrn — 38 (1,3%) [CI95% (0,9-1,7)]. MogaTok 3a HaumoHanHocT HeMa 3a 130 (4,3%)
[CI95% (3,6-5,1)] oa ucnutanmumte. Bo cnopen6ba co 2014 roamHa, NocTou 3rofieMyBake Ha MPOLIEHTOT Ha YYeCHUUM Of
MakefoHCKa HauMoHanHocT 3a 3,1% 1 HamanyBake Ha MPOLIEHTOT Ha UCMMTaHULMTE o anbaHcka HauMoHanHocT 3a 2,9%.

MopaTtouu 3a MecTo Ha MuBeetse ce gobuenn og cute 3.025 (100%) ucnutanmum. 0g rpaacku cpeamHn bune 2.942
(97,25%), nopeka op cencku cpeauHa 6une 83 (2,75%) oa ucnutanmuute. Hajronemnot 6poj o ucnutaHuuute 6une
oa Cronje, u Toa 2.196 (67,43%), a notoa og Tetoso — 202 (6,67%), Oxpua — 181 (5,98%), butona — 180 (5,95%)
KyMaHoBo — 68 (2,25%), Ctpymuua — 39 (1,28%), MNoctmeap — 36 (1,12%) u Benec — 10 (0,33%). Opyrute rpagosu
(Bepogo, Jenveso, leerenuja, Kasagapuu, Knueso, Kouanw, Kpatoso, Herotuxo, Mpunen, Makenoxckn bpog, LLTtun,
CseTn Hukone, Bunnua) 6une 3actanenu co 115 (3,80%).




3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJINKA MAKEZIOH WJA KAJ KNYYH UTE MOMYNALIAN

0 BKyMHKMOT 6p0j ucnuTaHnum 2.668 (88,19%) 6une oa cpeaHo yumnuwte, 356 (11,76%) 6une Ha GpakynTer, a 3a eaeH
(0,03%) HeMa nopaTok.

3Haewa 3a XUB/CUOA/CNU

04 uenuoT npumepok, 3a XMB/CUIA uyne 2.870(97,8%) [CI195% (97,2-98,2)] oa McnmMTaHULMTE KOU OArOBOPUIIE Ha 0Ba
npaluake, LITo NpeTcTaByBa He3HauuTenHo 3ronemysare of 0,4% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roamHa, Kora MHGOpMUpaHoCcTa
usHecysana 97,4% [CI95% (96,8-98,0)].

Kako cekcyanHo NpeHoCIMBY MHbEKLMM NPEeno3HaeHn og ucnutaduuute 6une: 1) cudunuc — o 1.707 (56,4%) ciyyam;
2) roHopeja — Bo 1.202 (39,7%) cnyyau; 3) xenatut b — Bo 853 (28,2%) cnyyam; 4) XMNB — 8o 1.007 (33,3%) cnyvau;
5) xnammaunja — Bo 493 (16,3%) cnyyau; 6) kaHananjasa — Bo 520 (17,2%) cnyyam; n 7) TpuxomoHac — 8o 231 (7,6%)
cny4au.

Cnopepnbata Ha 3HaeHwETO 3a Nperno3HaBakwe Ha cuduamcoT u roHopejata kako CMNKU Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roguHa, ykaa
Ha HaManyBake Ha 3HaekeTo 3a koHcekBeHTHO 5,0 u 6,4%.

MpoceyHoTo 3Haeke 3a Npero3HaBame Ha cegymTe nocoyenu CMU nsHecysa 28,4%, WTo e cepuMo3Ho HaMasyBake 0f
16,6% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roamHa, Kora 3HaeHweTo M3HecyBano okosy 45%. BkynHo 75 (2,47%) og ucnutaHMuuTe He
npeno3Hane kako CIMW HuegHa o ropecnomeHaTute ceayM CIN.

Wcnutanmumte ro npenosHane NpeHecyBakbeTo Npeky kpBeH nat Ha cnegHute CMW: 1) XUMB/CUOA - 2.392 (79,1%);
2) xenatut — 885 (29,3%); 3) xenatut b — 879 (29,1%) n 4) xenatut L| — 743 (24,6%). BkynHo 279 (10,4% 9,2) oa
UcnuTaHUUMTE He Npeno3Hane HueaHa og nocodenute CMU Kako KpBHO NpeHocnMBa.

Cnopeabarta co pesyntatute o 2014 roanHa ykayBa Aeka 3HaeweTo 3a npeHecyBaweTo Ha XVB/CUIA npeky KpeeH
naT e HamaseHo 3a 5,3%, fofeka 3HaewEeTOo 3a NpeHecyBake xenaTuT Ll npeky uram v Wwnpuuosu e Hamanewo 3a 9,2%.

[Oeka koHgoMoT wtuti oa XUB/CUOA cmetaat 2.689 (88,9%) oo ucnutaHMuuTe, a Aeka ToOj HEMa 3alUTUTHA yiora
cmetaar 68 (2,2%) oa ucnutaHuumre.

Ako nuueTo uMa XMB, Toraw Toa 3Hauu aeka uma u CUOA ogrosopune 696 (23,4%) og ucnutanmuute, gogeka 1.193
(36,4%) oarosopune geka He ro sHaat ogrosopoT. Camo 638 (21,6%) sHaaT 3a APB-Tepanuja, a 2.081 (70,4%) HemaaT
cnywHato. [leka nMa BakumHa npotus XVB cmeTaat 645 (21,8%) on ucnutanuumte, a 1.168 (39,4%), ogHocHo 1.151
(38,8%) ogroeopune geka Hema MKW He ro 3HaaT oaroeopoT. CnopeabaTta Ha 0ArOBOPUTE Ha OBME NpaLlaka Co OHWe 0f
2014 rognHa He NokaMyBaaT NPOMEHU BO 3HAEHETO.

YHIACC — uHgukaTopu 3a 3Haewa

BrkynHo 2.229 (73,7%) oa ucnutaHuumTe BepyBaaT Aeka pusnkot og XMB-uHdekumja ce HaManyBa OKONKY Ce MMa Cekc
CaMo Co efileH HeMHOULMPaH U BEPEH CeKcyaeH NapTHep, LUTO e 3rofieMyBakse 3a 4,9% cnopepexo co 2014 roaumHa.

3HaereTo 3a 3alUTUTHATA y/lora Ha pefoBHaTa yroTpe6a Ha koHgoMuTe umaar 2.445 (80,8%) og ucnutaHuumTe, WTO €
3a 4,3% nomManky cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa.

Ha npawaweTo ganu nuue koe usrnega 3apaso Moe aa 6uge XMB-nosutueHo, 2.048 (67,7%) og vcnutaHuumte
OAroBopuie NO3UTUBHO, LUTO € HaManyBame of 8,3% cnopeaeHo co 2014 roaguHa. U3jaBa aeka He 3HaaT aa o4rosopat
Ha oBa Mnpaliake umane 664 (22,0%) ncnutaHnum.

AHanusaTa ykayBa Ha HaMaJieHW, HO Ce YLUTe 3HAUUTETHO NMPUCYTHU NPepacyam 3a MOMHUTE HAUMHU Ha MPEHeCyBakbe
Ha XVB-underumjaTa. BkynHo 678 (22,4%) op ucnutaHuumte cMeTaat aeka XMB-uHdekumja Moxke Aa ce NpeHece npeky
y6oa Ha KoMapel, WTo NpeTcTaByBa HaManyeawe of 11% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roavHa. [JononHutenHo, 388 (12,8%)
cMmeTaat aeka XMB-uHdekumja Mode Oa ce MpeHece npeky crogenyBake xpaHa co nuue koe e XUB-uHbmumpaHo
(namanyBsate 3a 6,3% cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa).
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Camo 14,1% op vcnuTaHULMTE TOYHO 'Y MAEHTUGMKYBaANe HauMHUTe 3a npeBeHuuja Ha XUB n nctoBpemeHo rv otdpnune
HajuyecTuTe 3a6/yaM 3a NpeHocoT Ha XMB, WwTo e HesHaunTenHa npomera (0,5%) Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roguHa.

MokpueHocT co nporpamu

Pesyntatute of MCTpayBaweTo ykasysaaT geka 2.295 (75,9%) oa vcnutaHuumte umaaT gobueHo oppeneHu
uHdopmaumm Bo Bpcka co XMB/CUIA n/vnm cekcyanHoTo u penpoayktusHo 3apasje (CP3). CnopeaeHo co 2014 roauHa,
ce 3abenemysa naj Bo MHdpopmupaHocta of 12,7%. MoeanHeyHaTa aHanMsa ykayBa Ha MHdopmupaHocT 3a XMB/CUA
kaj 731 (24,9%) og vcnutanuumte cnopeaeHo co 19,3% so 2014 roguHa, a 257 (8,8%) 6une nidopmupanm 3a CP3
cnopegeHo co 5,2% Bo 2014 roguHa. [logeka noegmHeyHaTa MHpopMupaHoct 3a XUB unn CP3 e noronemMa cnopegeHo
co 2014 roauHa, UHGOPMMUPAHOCTa Ha MCNUTaHULMTE 3a ABeTe Temu nsHecysa 1.307 (44,6%), wTo e nomanky 3a 18,9%
cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora usHecyBano 63,5%.

04 HajroneMuoT 6poj UCNUTaHMLM, Kako rnaBeH ussop 3a XMB/CMN/CP3 6uno nocoyeHo yunnuwuteTo, 1 Toa Kaj 1.566
(51,8%), wro e nomanky 3a 6,5% cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. Meanymmte Kako ussop Ha XVB/CMW/CP3-undopmaumu
6une nocovenn o 1.448 (47,9%) ucnutanmum, wro e 3a 12% nomanky crnopegeHo co 2014 roamHa. BpcHuuute 6une
u3sop Ha XMB/CMW/CP3-nudopmaumu 3a 775 (25,6%) ucnnutanmum, wro e 9,1% nomanky og 2014 roamHa. Bneyatnmso
e aeka 652 (21,5%) oa McnuTaHWUMTe oAroBopune Aeka oA HUKade He aobune nidopmaumu 3a XMB/CMNN/CP3.

Hajronemuot gen og ucnutaHmuute, uHpopmaumm 3a XMB/CMU/CP3 61 nobapane og poautenute, v Toa 1.456 (49,7%).
OBa e 3a 10,1% noseke cnopeneHo co 2014 roamHa, Kora poauTennTe NOBTOPHO kako M Bo 2011 roguHa 6une nps
“360p Ha UCMUTaHUUMTE 3a 0BOj BUA MHbopMaLumu. NHdopMaumm 3a XUB/CMNWN/CP3 op 3apaBcTBEHUTE paboTHULM 61
nobapane 711 (24,3%) og ucnutaHuumTe, LWTo e 3a 6,1% nomanky criopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa. MHdopmaumn og apyrap/
apyrapka 6u no6apane 234 (8,0%), wro e 3a 3,2% nomanky oa 2014 roguHa, kora apyrapute 6une cefekTupaHu of
11,2% ucnutanmum. HactaBHuumTe, BocnuTyBaymuTe Bo oM, HBO u LieHTap 3a coBeTtyBate kako ussop Ha XMB/CIMU/
CP3-uHdpopMaLmm bune cenekTupanu og koHcekBeHTHO 65 (2,2%) HacnpoTu 35 (1,2%) HacnipoTu 140 (4,8%) HacnpoTu
82 (2,8%). 3abenexnuB e Nnaj Ha 3aMHTEpECUPaHOCTa 3a 106MBake MHDopMaLMK 0 COBETYBaNMLITATA, 1 Toa 3a 0,3%
cnopegeHo co 2014 roauHa. Hucka 3aMHTepecupaHocT 3a MHpopMauwmu og HBO e HamaneHa 3a 0,4% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014
roamHa, kora usHecysana 4,4%.

CekcyanHo ogHecyBatbe

BrynHo 970 (32,8%) o4 ucnutaHuumTe ofroBopwunie feka UMane cekcyaneH ogHoc. 04 MCNUTaHMLWTE Kou UMane
cekcyanHu ogHocy M gane nogatoum 3a non, 553 (57,0%) 6une Mawkmu u 386 (39,8%) 6une eHcku. 0g BKYNHUOT
6poj Ha MalLKK yyecHUUM, 45,6% MMane cekcyanHu OOHOCH, @ Of MeHCKUTe yyecHuumn — 23,4%. 3a p < 0,05, nocton
CTaTUCTUYKN CUrHUOMKAHTHA acoumjaumja NoMery MoaoT Ha MCMMTAHWUMTE W cekcyanHoTo uckycTteo (Pearson Chi-
Square: 155,449; df = 1; p = 0,0001) BO Npunor Ha NOroNeEMO CEKCYaNHO UCKYCTBO Kaj UCMUTaHULMTE Of MaLLKu Mojsl.
CnopeaeHo co 2014 roauHa, 3abenexnus e nag oa 12,3% kaj BKYNnHUOT 6poj UCMIMTAHULIM CO CEKCYATTHO UCKYCTBO.

MpoceyHaTa BO3pPacT Ha UCMUTAHULATE KOWU MMaJie CEKCyasHW MCKYCTBO u3Hecysana 17,8 + 1,9 (C195% 17,6-17,9)
€O MMHMManHa Bo3pacT oa 15 M MakcumanHa Bo3pacT oa 25 roauuun. Kaj ucnutaHMuMTe 04 MaLLKK MOA KoM UMane
CekcyanHu oaHocK, npoceyHaTta Bo3pacT usHecysana 17,6 + 1,9 (C195% 17,4-17,7) co MuHuManHa Bo3pact og 15 u
MaKkcuMasnHa Bo3pacT of 25 roauuu. Kaj ucnutaHuumuTe of ¥eHCKM MoJl, NpocevHaTa Bo3pacT usHecysana 18,1 + 1,9
(C195% 17,6-18,3) co MuHMManHa Bo3pacT o4 15 1 MakcuManHa Bo3pacT o4 24 roanHu.

MpoceyHaTa Bo3pacT Ha NPBUOT CEKCyaNeH 04HOC BO LeNMOT NpuMepok oa 863 ucnurtaHuum Kou oaroBopusie Ha oBa
npawawe nsHecysana 15,9 + 1,6 (C195% 15,7-15,9), co MuHMManHa Bo3pacT o4 9 U MakcuMmanHa BospacT og 21
roanHu. Bo oBa uctpadyBatbe 3abenemaHo e HamanyBatbe Ha MpoceYyHaTa BO3pacT Ha NPBMUOT cekcyaneH ogHoc 3a 1,0
rognHa cnopegeHo co 2014 roauHa, kora usHecysana 16,9 rogutu.
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MpoceyHaTa BO3PACT Ha MPBOTO CEKCYaHO MCKYCTBO Ha UCMMTAHWLMTE 04 MalwKkK noni usHecysana 15,5 £ 1,6 (C195%
15,4-15,6) co MMHMManHa Bo3spacT of 9 n MakcuManHa sospacT of 21 roauuu. Kaj ncnutanmunte of MeHCKM Mo
npoceyHaTa BO3PACT Ha NPBUOT CeKCyaneH ogHoc n3Hecysana 16,4 + 1,5 (C195% 16,2-16,5) co MMHMManHa Bo3pacT oA
[eceT U MakcuMmasnHa Bospact oa 21 roanHu. 3a p > 0,00001 uma curiudukaHTHa pasnuka NoMery NpoceyHaTa Bo3pacT
Ha NPBOTO CEKCYasIHO UCKYCTBO Ha UCMIMTaHULMTE OA MallKW U oA MeHcku non (t-test for independent samples: -7,8;
df = 847; p < 0,00001).

Ananusata Bo ogHoc Ha YH FACC-uHauKaTopoT 3a 6poj MCIUTAHWULM CO NPBO CEKCyaHO UCKYCTBO MoA 15 roauHu ykaxa
aeka ro umane 130 (14,5%) og ucnutaHuMumTe, WTO e NeTnaTu noeeke crnopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora UsHecyBsan
2.7%.

HajronemMuoT gen oa yyecHUUMTE KoM UMane cekcyanuu ogHocu — 842 (89,0%) ogrosopuie Aeka uMMane camo
xeTepocekcyantu ogHocw, 70 (7,4%) camo xomocekcyanHu ogHocu u 34 (3,6%) 6ucekcyanuu, 34 ucnutaHuum He
Jane o4roBop Ha oBa npaluatbe. CnopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa ce 3abeneyBa HamMayBakbe Ha UCMUTAHULMTE CO CaMo
XeTepocekcyanHo UCKycTBO 3a 5,3%, 3ronemMyBake Ha NponopLyjaTa Ha MCMUTaHWLIM CO CAMO XOMOCEKCYAJTHO UCKYCTBO
3a 1,9% v 3roneMyBate Ha NponopLMjaTa Ha UCMUTaHULM co BucekcyanHo uckyctso 3a 1,6%.

CtpaTudukauujaTta cropes non ykaxysa geka 513 (92,8%) og ucnutaHuumMTe 04 MaLLKkK MO UMase XeTepoCeKCyasHo
uckyctso, fgecet (1,8%) xomocekcyanHo uckycteo u 17 (2,4%) 6ucekcyanHo uckycteo, 13 (2,4%) He omrosopune
Ha 0Ba Mpallake, BKYMHO 4,2% of MalkuTe UCNUTAHULUM MMane HeKakBO XOMOCEKCYasiHo uckycTBo. CropeaeHo co
2014 roguHa, ol UCMUTAHULMUTE CO MALLKKM MOJ XoMoceKkcyanHo uckycteo umane 1,1%, a 1,9% umane 6ucekcyanHo
MCKYCTBO, UM BKYNHO 3% MaLUKKM UCIUTAHULIM CO HEKAKBO XOMOCEKCYaTHO UCKYCTBO. 04 UCMIUTAHUYKUTE O MEeHCKM
non 304 (80,9%) umane camo xeTepocekcyanHo uckycteo, 59 (15,6%) camo xomocekcyanHo uckyctso u 13 (3,5%)
bucekcyanHo uckycteo. Bneuatnuea ctanka og 18,8% of ucnutaHMumUTe 04 MEHCKU NON U3jaBUe leka MMale HEKaKBO
XOMOCEKCYaHO UCKYCTBO.

0g 970 vcnuTaHMUMTE KOM M3jaBuie [eka UMaaT cekcyanuu ogHocu, 848 (87,4%) umane cekcyanHu ogHOCK BO
nocnegHuTe 12 Meceuwm, LWITO NpeTcTaByBa 3rofieMyBake o4 4,1% cnopepeHo co 2014 roguHa. 04 BKynHUOT 6poj Ha
MaLUKK Y4eCHULIM, CEKCYaTHO akTUBHM BO nocnegHute 12 meceum bune 472 vnu 38,9%, a o a#eHckute 386 nunm 23,4%.
3a BpeMe Ha nocnegHute 12 Meceum, HajronemMuot gen unm 266 (31,4%) oa ucnutaHuumTe MMane YeTupu 4o Aeset
cekcyanHu oaHocu, notoa 222 (26,2%) wou nmane 10 go 29 cekcyanHu ogHock, 135 (15,9%) co Haa 30 cekcyanHu
oaHocu u 134 (15,8%) co aBa-Tpu cekcyanHu 0gHOCH.

04 yyecHUunTE Kou BUne CekcyanHo akTUBHU BO nocneaHuTe 12 Meceun, 413 (48,7%) MMane caMo efieH CekcyaneH
napTHep, WTO npeTcTaByBa HaManyBawe of 18,4% cnopeneHo co 2014 roguHa. AHanusaTa ykaMa geka no [Ba
cekcyanHu naptHepa umane 126 (14,9%), wro e 3a 1,8% nomanky cropeaeHo co 2014 roanHa. HamanysaweTo Ha
MPoMNopuUMUTE Ha UCMIMTaHULM CO efleH/ABa CEeKCyaNiHM NMapTHEPW Ce A0MIMM Ha 3roJIeMyBalETO Ha MPOMOpUMMTE Ha
UCMIUTaHMLM CO MOBeKe CekcyanHu napTHepu. Bneyatnmeo e feka usjaBa 3a Tpu cekcyanuu naptHepu gane 135 (15,9%)
Ofl MCNUTAHULMTE [OfeKa Haf LUEeCT cekcyanHu naptHepu umane 139 (16,4%) on ncnutanuumte. 3abenesnmeo e
3HAUUTENTHO 3roJieMyBame Ha 6POjOT Ha CekcyanHMTe NapTHEpPU 3a Nepuog Ha nocnegHuTe 12 Meceuy cnopefeHo co
2014 roguHa, kora camo 13,8% on ucnutaHuuMTe U3jaBuNe Oeka UMaaT TPY UM NMOBEKe CeKCyanHu NapTHepHU.

BkynHo 279 (32,9%) oa ucnutaHuumTe U3jaBuie Aeka cekorall ynotpebuie KOHAOM MpU CeKCyaNHUTe OAHOCK BO
usMuHaTuTe 12 Meceuwm, LITO NpeTcTaByBa Hamanysake of 12,2% Bo crnopenba co 2014 roguHa. [leka noHekorall
ynotpebysaaTt KoHaoM usjaeune 304 (35,8%) oa ucnutaHmumTe, WTO e HamanyBate 3a 4,7% Bo criopeaba co 2014
roguHa, kora BakBa u3jasa gane 40,5%. Ynotpe6a Ha KOHLOM CaMo co CiyyajHu napTHepw npaktukysane 117 (13,8%)
oa vucnutanuumte, 141 (16,6%) oa McnutaHUumMTe U3jaBuie AeKa HUKOrall He yrnoTpe6byBasne KOHAO0M, LWTO NPeTCTaByBa
ABOjHO 3ronemyBake criopefeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora 8,3% HuKoralw He KopucTene KoHLOMMW. AHanusata Mo nosn
ykada neka 36,7% o Mawkute cnopegeHo co 27,9% o #eHCKUTe U3jaBuie Aeka peaoBHO yrnoTpebyBaaT KOHAOM
Bo nocnegHute 12 meceuu (Bo 2014 roguHa oBoj ogHoC usHecyBan 47,7% Matwukn HacrnpoTu 40,9% MeHcku). Moctomn
CUrHUUKAHTHA acouujaLmja noMery NosioT Ha UCMUTAHULMTE M PeIOBHOCTA Ha KOpUCTeHe Ha koHaoMoT (Pearson Chi-
Square: 95,9; df = 3; p = 0001) Bo NpuNOr Ha CUrHUGMKAHTHO NOPETKO KOPUCTEHE KOHAOM BO MocnegHuTe 12 Meceum
01 UICMUTAHULUTE Off MEHCKMU MO,
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04 MCUTaHWUUMTE KOM He KopUCTeNe NOCTojaHo koHAoM, 165 (19,5%) He ro npaBerie 3awWTO cMeTase Aeka HEMa pU3mnK
cnopegeHo co 17,4% Bo 2014 roguHa. BkynHo 168 (19,8%) He ynoTpebyBaaT nocTojaHo KOHAOM 3aToa LUTO MMaaT
poBepba BO MapTHepoOT, LWTO e NnoBeke 0 ABOjHO MoManky crnopeaeHo co 2014 roauHa, Kora oBaa npuyvHa buna
cenektupaHa og 51,9% ucnutanuum. HamanyBameTo Ha CEKCyaHOTO 3a0BOJICTBO Kako MNpuyYMHa 6uUno cenekTupaHo
oa 175 (20,6%) oa ncnutaHmuumTe, Wwro e 3a 9,6% nomanky oa 2014 roauHa, kora usHecysano 30,2%.

Bo ogHoc Ha YHTACC-uHaMkaTopoT 3a yroTpeba Ha KOHAOM MpW MociefHUoT cekcyaneH ogHoc, 437 (51,5%) og
CEKCYasHO aKTUBHWUTE YYecHMUM ofroBopune NoTBpAHO, WwTo e 3a 13,2% nomanky crnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. Og
CeKCyanHo akTUBHUTE MEeHCKU yuecHUYkK, 57,9% ynoTpebune KOHLOM MpuU NOC/EAHUOT CEKCyaneH OfHOC CNOpeseHo
co 47,5% op MawkuTe. AHanusaTta ykasa aeka 3a p < 0,05 noctou curHudukaHTHa acoumjaumja noMery nonot u
ynoTtpe6aTa Ha KOHAOM MpK NociegHUoT cekcyaned ogHoc (Pearson Chi-Square: 8,5; df = 1; p = 003) Bo npunor Ha
HEroBo Mo4ecTo ynoTpebyBake oa UCNUTaHULMTE of MeHckK non. OBMe noaaToum ce pasnukyBaat cropegeHo co 2014
roAMHa, kora noseke MaLku, 1 Toa 69,4%, Kopuctene KOHAOMM NPU NOCIEAHUOT CeKCyaneH OAHOC.

MocTojan’ cekcyaneH napTHep Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceum umane 524 (61,8%) oa cekcyanHo akTMBHUTE® MCNUTaHULMK,
04 HUB 45,2% KopucTene KOHAOM MpY NOCNEAHUOT cekcyaseH ofHOC co nocTojaH napTHep. CorneaaHo e HamManyBame
Ha MporopuujaTa Ha UCMMTAHULM KoM UMasie MocTojaH napTHep 3a 12,5% u, BoeaHo, HaManeHa e mponopuujaTa Ha
UCNUTAHULM KOW KOpUCTESle KOHAOM MNpU NOCNeAHUOT CeKCyasleH 0AHOC CO nocTojaH napTHep 3a 11,2%.

AHanusata ykaa aeka ciiydaeH® cekcyaneH naptHep umane 221 (26,1%) oa cekcyanHo akTUBHUTE UCMIUTAHWLM, LUTO €
3a 8,4% nomanky cniopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa. 04 CMMTaHWLMTE KOW MMale CllyyaeH cekcyaneH naptHep, 123 (55,9%)
KopucTesle KOHZOM MpU NOCAedHNOT CeKCyaeH OAHOC, LUTO e 3HaYMTENHO HaManyBake ol 26,9% cnopegeHo co 2014
roauHa. 04 BKYNHMOT BPOj MCMUTAHMLM CO CNYYaeH CeKcyaneH napTHep Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceuw, 79,3% 6une og
MaLuku nos. UcnutaHuumTe o4 MaLlKky Mo MMaaT 3a YeTMpPM NaTh MNorojiemMa BEpOjaTHOCT 3a C/lyYaeH cekcyaneH napTHep
cropefeHo co oHue og #eHcki non [OR = 4,0 (2,7-5,8) 99%(Cl]. Osa npeTcTaByBa 3ronemysatse 3a 0,7 natv crnopeaeHo
co 2014 roauHa, Kora 6uno corneaaHo aeka UCMUTaHWLMTE o4 Maluku non uMaaT 3,3 naTv norosieMa BepojaTHOCT 3a
CeKcyasieH 0AHOC CO CllyYaeH napTHep.

04 848 ncnuTaHnum Kom Bunie cekcyanHo akTUBHM Bo nocneaHute 12 Meceum, 68 (8,0%) usjasune geka nnatune'®
3a cekcyaneH ogHoc, WwTo e 3a 1,7% noeeke oa 2014 roguHa. 3a p < 0,05, nocton curHMdukaHTHa acoumjaumja
noMery rosoT U KoMepumjaneH cekcyaneH ogHoc (Pearson Chi-Square: 12,67; df = 1; p < 0003) Bo npunor Ha Heroso
MoYyecTo NpakTMKyBake 04 UCMMTAHULMTE 04 MaLUKK MOJl, LWTO e BO Mpwuior Ha corneaysamwata of 2014 roguna. 0g
UCNUTaHULUTE KO UMaJie KOMepLMjaneH cekcyaneH ogHoc, 55,2% usjaBune geka KkopucTtene KOHZOM NP NOCNeAHNOT
CeKcyaneH ofHoC 3a Koj nnaTtune, cnopegeHo co 74,3% so 2014 roaumHa.

Bo uctpadyBameTO, CEKCYaHM yCyri Bo 3aMeHa 3a Napy unm apyrv gobpa noHyaune 5,5% of cekcyanHo akTUBHUTE
UcnuTaHMuM cnopegHo co 6,5% Bo 2014 roamHa. JuctpubyumjaTta no non ykadyea geka 30 (6,9%) og ucnutaHuumte
of Mawkm non n 12 (3,5%) of MCNMTaHMLMTE 04 MEHCKU MOJT MOHYANUIE CEeKCYasHW YCAYrM BO pa3sMeHa 3a napy uiu
apyru pobpa. CnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa, 3abenennBo e HamanyBakwe Ha NponopumMjaTa Ha MallKUTe UCMUTaHULU
(9,7%), a necHo 3rofemMyBate Ha NPonopuMjaTa Ha MeHCKM ucnuTaHnum (2,7%) Kou NoHyAue CeKCyanHu ycayru Bo
nocnegxute 12 Meceum.

CornacHo pesynTaTuTe 04 UCTPaMyBaweTo, 04 848 cekcyanHo akTuBHU ncnutanmuy, 63 (7,1%) nsjasune geka umane
QHaJIeH CeKcyaneH 0HOC CO MallkW NapTHep Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceuu, WTo e 3roneMyBatbe 3a 1% crnopegeHo co
2014 roguHa, kora oBaa npornopumja usHecysana 6,1%. 3a p < 0,05 nocrou curindukaHTHa acoumjaumja nomery nonoT
1 Make/HeMatbe Ha aHasleH CekcyarneH ogHoC co Mawkm napTHep (Pearson Chi-Square: 24,4; df = 1; p < 0,0001) Bo
MPWIOr Ha HEroBO MOYECTO NPAKTUKYBaHE 0 UCTIMTAHULMUTE O MEHCKM MOJ.

[eduHmnpaH Kako cekcyaneH NapTHep BO ,eMOTUBHA" BpCka (MoMye/aeBojka).

KaKo CekcyanHo akTUBHM Ce CMEeTaaT UCMIUTAHULMTE KOW UMane CEeKCyarneH 0aHoC BO nocnenHute 12 Meceum.
CekcyaneH NapTHep HaABop Of ,eMOTVBHA" BpCKa.

Wnw co apora, apyru Matepujantu 1o6pa.

— O 0

o
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Ouctpubyumjata Bo paMkuTe Ha Nnon ykaxyBea aeka 41 (12,2%) on seHckute, a 14 (3,0%; 95%CI 1,5-4,7%) oa MawikuTe
UCMUTAHWLM MMaNle aHaNeH CeKkcyasneH OAHOC CO MalKkK MapTHEP, OCYM WUCMMTAHWLM KOW MMajie aHajleH CeKkcyaneH
O[IHOC CO MaLLKK MapTHep He Aaje NoAaTouu 3a ceojoT non. MNporopuujata Ha MaLKK KoM UMarne CekcyaneH 0gHOC Co
Maluku e sronemMeHa 3a 0,4% cnopegeHo co 2014 roaumHa.

04 vcnuTaHUUMTE KoM MMane aHaneH cekcyasieH ofJHOC cO Maluku napTtHep, camo 50,8% u3sjaBune geka kopuctene
KOHZOM MpyY NOCNeJHMOT BAaKOB CEKCyalieH ofHoc, WTo e 3a 2,5% noseke Bo cnopeaba co 2014 rogvua. 04 Maluku
UCNUTAHULM KOM UMane aHaneH cekc co Mawko nuue, 50,0% KopucTene KOHAOM MpY NOCNEAHMOT CEKCyaneH 04HOC,
wTo e noseke 3a 14,3% crnopepaeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora 35,7% ynoTtpebune koHaoM. 0 MeHCKUTe UCIUTAHULIM KoU
“Masie aHafleH Cekc co Malko nvue, 51,1% kopucTene KOHAOM MpUW NOCNEAHUOT aHaeH cekcyaneH oaHoc, 3a 6,7%
nomanky og 2014 roguHa. He nocton curindmkaHTHa pasnnka noMery nosioBuTe Bo OJHOC Ha KOPUCTEHE KOHAOM
Npu aHaneH CekcyaneH OAHOC CO MalUkKU MapTHep, WTO oaroBapa co HaoauTe of 2014 roamHa, Kora UCTO Taka He e
3abeneaHa 3HauMTE/IHa pasfiuka NnoMery MallKkUTe U MEeHCKUTe YYecHUUM Bo yroTpebaTa Ha KOHAOMM MpY aHaneH
CeKcyaneH 0HOC CO MalUKkK NapTHep.

BrynHo 114 (3,9%) of vcnuTaHuuuTe ce 3jacHUIe [eKa BO LETCTBOTO 61/e U3N0MEHN Ha CEKCYaTHO HACUICTBO UK
BosHeMupyBawe. 0 HuB, 22 (19,3%) 6une usnoawkexu nocrojaHo, 38 (33,3%) noHekoraly, a 54 (47,4%) petko. [leka He
ce cekaBaaT fanv bune U3NoMeHN Ha CEKCyasiHO HaCU/ICTBO MM BO3HEMUPYBakE Hekorall Bo JeTCTBOTO OAroBopuie
84 (2,9%) on ucnuTaHuumTe.

Bo nocnegHaTa roguHa npeg ctyaujata, 69 (2,3%) o4 cuTe MCMMTAHWUM BO WUCTPAaMyBaweTo 6une M3NoMEeHW Ha
CeKkcyanHo BO3HEMUpYBake UM HacWICTBO, LITO He e 3Ha4ajHO 3rofeMyBatbe criopeaeHo co 1,8% Bo 2014 rogwHa.
3a p < 0,05 nocton curHudukaHTHa acoumjaumja nomery NoaoT M UMake/HeMake Ha CeKCyanHO HacWACTBO UK
BO3HEMUpYBatbe BO nocsieaHata roguHa (Pearson Chi-Square: 18,108; df = 4; p = 001) Bo npunor Ha HEroBO MOYeCTo
jaByBame Kaj NCMUTaHWLWTE 04 MALLKKM NoJ.

0pn 848 mcnutaHuum Kom bune cekcyanHo akTMBHW BO noc/ieaHata roavHa, 35 (4,1%) usjasune aeka 6une NpuHyaeHU
Ha cekcyaneH ogHoc 6e3 NnYHa #enba, LTo NpeTcTaByBa 3rojieMyBake Ha cocTojba cnopeaeHo co 2014 roavHa, Kora
oBaa npornopuuja usHecysana 2,8%. He noctou curHupmkaHTHa acoumjaumja nomery nonoT U NPUHYAEH CekcyaneH
OAHOC BO MocnegHaTa roguHa.

0n 848 cekcyanHo akTUBHU UCIUTaHWLM, BRyNHO 37 (4,4%) nsjaBunie feka ce cooumie CO HecakaHa bpeMeHoCT, WTo
e necHo 3ronemysatbe of 0,6% cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. Bo BKynHMOT 6poj HecakaHu BpeMeHOCTH BKIyYEHU ce
oarosopute Ha 19 (61,3%) MalukyM UCIIUTAHULUM KoM M3jaBUe Aeka 3abpeMenune aesojka u 12 (38,7%) MeHckn
UCMUTAHULM KOW M3jaBue Aeka MMane HecakaHa 6peMeHOCT, 3a WecT UCNUTaHuLM HeMa noaaTok. 0f cuTe HecakaHu
6pemeHocTn 67,6% (n = 25) 3aBpmne co abopTyc.

Brynto 95 (11,2%) og McnutaHMumMTe oarosopune Aeka Bo nocneguute 12 meceuu umane cumntomu Ha CMU, wro e 3a
1,0% nomanky crnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. Coset og nekap nobapane 61 (64,2%) wro e 3a 1,2% noseke cropeaeHo
co 2014 roguHa. MNoTBpAHa AnjarHo3a 3a noctoewe Ha CMKU nmano kaj 31,2% cnopepeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora 25,9%
bune MeguuUMHCKK noTBpaeHU. cnutaHMumMTe of M¥eHcku non umaat 3a 1,8 naTv noronemMa BepojaTHOCT 3@ CUMNTOMM
3a CMNK cnopegeHo co oHne og Mawwku non [OR = 1,801 (1,150-2,7819) 99% Cl], wro e nomanky crnopeaeHo co 2014
rofuHa, kora BepojaTHocTa buna npoueHeTa Ha 3,9 naTu.

Pusnyuu ogHecyBaka acouupaHu co \/I'IOTpEG& Ha as1IkoxXoJ1 U KopUcTewe aporu

MoTBpAa 3a KOHCYMUpatbe ankoxon Bo nocnegHuoT mecel gane 1.7 14 (36,6%) ncnutanuum, wro e 3a 22,6% nomanky
cnopegeHo co 2014 rogvHa. He e HajaeHa cTaTMCTMYKK 3HAYajHa pa3nnka NnoMery MeHCKUTe Y Mallk1Te UCIUTaHULM
BO OJHOC Ha BEPOjaTHOCT 3@ KOHCYMMPaH-e ajIkoxoJ BO MOCAeAHUOT Mecell,.
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04 1.714 yyecHMUM KOM KOHCYMUMpaNne ankoxos BO nociedHuoT Mmecel, 449 (28,9%) uMane cekcyaneH ogHoc nof
[ejCTBO Ha ankoxof, WTo e HamanyBakwe of 5,1% crnopefeHo co 2014 rogvHa, Kora oBaa nponopuuja U3HecyBana
34%. 04 McnuTaHULMTE KOM MMaJie CeKCyaieH 04HOC NOA 4ejCTBO Ha ankoxof, Co NocTojaH napTHep 6une 285 (64,8%),
co cnyyaeH naptHep 6une 59 (13,4%), a aeset (2,0%) 6une co komepumjaneH naptHep. Cnopenero co 2014 roanHa,
ce 3abenexyBa HamanyBatwe of 5,9% Ha nponopuwjaTa Ha UCMIMTAHULM KOV UMaJle CeKcyaneH ofHOC NnoJ AejcTBO Ha
anKkoxoN €O NoCTojaH NapTHep U HaManyBake oA 8,0% Ha nponopumjaTa Ha UCNUTAHULM KO UMaJle CeKcyaneH 0aHOC
rnof [1ejCTBO Ha anKkoxos CO CNy4YaeH napTHep.

CornacHo pesynTtatute of ucTpaysameto, 666 (22,0%) oa McnUTaHMUMTE Hekoraw BO CBOjOT MMBOT yrioTpebune
Apora, WTo npeTcTaByBa 3rofieMysatbe 3a 11,5% cropegero co 2014 roauHa. 0a oHve wro ynotpebysane gpora: 1)
MapuxyaHa kopucTene 574 (86,2%), wro e Hamanysatse of 6,3% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roamnHa; 2) kokanH kopuctene 175
(26,1%) vnu 3a 16,6% noseke og 2014 roamHa; 3) xepounH n kokauH kopuctene 113 (16,9%); 4) MeTafoH KopucTenie
203 (30,5%); 5) ampetamuH kopuctenie 101 (15,2%) cnopegeHo co 10,2% Bo 2014 roguna; 6) HenpenuiaHy ceaaTmem
kopucrene 30 (4,5%); 7) xepour 132 (19,7%) cnopeaeHo co 5,5% Bo 2014 roguHa.

MpoceyHaTa BO3pacT Ha NPBO NpobyBake Apora Ha UCIUTaHMLKUTE BO LENMoT npuMepok usHecyean 15,3 + 1,8 [95%Cl
(15,1-15,4)] roauum, co MMHUMasHa Bo3pacT o 6 M MakcuMarHa BospacT og 21 roamHu. NMpoceyHaTa BO3pacT Ha NpBo
npobyBatbe Apora Ha UCNUTaHULMTE 04 MaLlKkK Nnon usHecysano 14,8 + 2,1 [95%Cl (14,5-15,1)] roanHu co MuHuManHa
Bo3pacT o 6 M MakcuManHa oa 21 roauMHu, a Ha oHue of MeHcku non 15,7 + 1,5 [95%CI (15, 5-15,8)] roamHm co
MWHMManNHa BO3pacT o4 7 v MakcuManHa BospacT o 21 roauHu. 3a p < 0,05 nocton curHupmkaHTHa pasnvka BO
MpoceYHaTa BO3pacT Ha MpobyBake Ha NpBa Apora nomery MCMMTaHMUMTe of aBaTa nona (t-test for independent
samples = 24.785; df = 491; p < 0,00001) Bo npuior Ha CUrHUGMKAHTHO NMOMaNa BO3PACT Kaj MaLLKUTE UCMUTAHULM.
CnopepneHo co 2014 roguHa, ce 3abenexyBa HaMaslyBake Ha BO3pacHaTa rpaHunLa Ha NpBO NpobyBawe Apora 3a egHa
roauHa.

BkynHo 162 (27,2%) oa ucnutaHUuMTE U3jaBuie Aeka KOPUCTAT Apora, MMaie cekcyaleH OAHOC NOA 4ejCTBO Ha apora
Bo nocneguute 12 Meceum (Bo 2014 roguHa osaa nponopuuja usHecysana 7,7%). 0a vue, 57 (35,2%) nsjasune geka
,4ecTo" NpakTUKyBaJie CekcyaneH ogHOC Nogj AejCTBO Ha Apora Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceuy. Mpu nocnegHuoT cekcyaneH
0[HOC MOA [ejCTBO Ha Apora, KoHAoM Kkopuctene 42 (25,6%) ncnutanuum, wro e noseke 3a 5,1% cnopeaero co 2014
roaMHa, kora oBoj MHAnMKatop usHecysan 20,5%.

WHTpaBeHcka ynotpeba Ha gpora notepaune 42 (1,6%) oa ucnutaHMuuTe, WTO e nokadyeate 3a 1,1% cnopegeHo
co 2014 roamna. Og Hue, 27 (64,3%) vHjekTupane apora Bo nocneaHute 12 meceuu, a og HuB 90% usjaBune aeka
crnogenvne npubop 3a MHjeKkTUpakse, LITO e 3roneMyBatbe criopegeHo co 2014 roamHa, Kora 0Boj UHAMKATOP U3HECYBas
78,6%.

XUB-TecTupame

AHanusata ykada aeka 1.160 (38,3%) oa McnuTaHULMTE He 3HAaT kaje MOMaT 4a Hanpaeat 6ecnnateH U aHOHUMeEH
XUB-TecT, Wwro e 3a 14,7% nomanky cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. Bo nocnegnute 12 Meceuu, XMB-TecT HanpaBuie camo
50 (1,7%) oa ncnutanuumTe, npu wro cute uam 80% ro 3Haene pesynTaToT oj TeCTUpaweTo. Bo oBa UcTpamyBate
XWUB-Tectupare Hanpasune 1,1% noManky ucnutaHuum cnopepeHo co 2014 roguHa. 0a oHve wro He Hanpasune XVB-
TecT, 1.762 (58,2%) He ro Hanpasuie Toa, buaejkn cMeTaaT geka He ce mnog pusmk (criopeaeHo co 61% o 2014
roamHa). BkynHo 415 (13,7%) He Hanpasune XUB-Tect, buaejkun He 3HaeNe Kafie MOMe [1a Ce Hanpasw Toa (criopegeHo
co 10,5% Bo 2014 roauHa).
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‘\ ANCKYCHJA

3a XMB/CULA uyne 2.870 (97,8%) oa McnMTaHMLmMTE, LUTO NPETCTaBYBa HE3HAUYMTENHO 3roneMyBatse o 0,4% Bo ogHoc
Ha 2014 rogvHa. CnopeabaTa Ha 3HaeHeTO 3a Mpero3HaBawbe Ha cUPUANCOT M roHopejaTa kako CMU Bo ogHoc Ha
2014 roguHa ykaa Ha HaMaJlyBatbe Ha 3HaeweTo 3a koHcekBeHTHO 5,0% HacnpoTu 6,4%. MpoceyHoTo 3Haeke 3a
npeno3HaBake CMW nsHecysa 28,5%, wro e HaMmanyBake o4 16,5% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roguHa. HeonxopaHa e npoMeHa
BO NMPUOLOT M COApPMMHATA Ha UHDOPMUpatLe Ha MnaauTe nyie 3a npobnemot Ha CIN.

Cnopenbata co pesyntatute of 2014 roguHa ykayBa Aeka 3HaeweTo 3a npeHecyBaweTo XVB/CUOA npeky KpBeH
naT e HamaseHo 3a 5,3%, foaeka 3HaewEeTOo 3a NpeHecyBake xenaTuT Ll npeky uram v Wwnpuuosm e HamaneHo 3a 9,2%.
OBa ykayBa Ha Toa ieKka Ce MorofieM JeNl 04 MIaauTe He Ce CBECHU 3a BUAOT Ha bonectuTe WTo 6v MoMene Aa buaat
npeHeceHn Npeky KpB, 0AHOCHO NPeKy 3aefHMYKaTa ynoTpeba Ha UMK U LUNPULIOBH.

AHanusaTa ykaMyBa Ha HamManeH!, Ho Ce YLLITEe 3HAYMTENHO NPUCYTHU NPeapacyamn 3a MOMHUTE HAUMHU Ha NPEHecyBakke
Ha XMB-underumjaTa. BkynHo 678 (22,4%) oa ucnutaHuumte cMetaat aexa XMB-uHekumja Moxe Aa ce npeHece npeky
y6oa Ha KoMapew, WTo npeTcTaByBa HaManyeate o4 11% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014 roauHa. [ononHutenHo, 388 (12,8%)
cMeTaat aeka XMB-uHdekumja Moe Oa ce mpeHece npeky crogenyBake xpaHa co nuue koe e XUB-uHouumpaHo
(Hamanysate 3a 6,3% crnopeaeHo co 2014 roanHa). Pesyntatute MHAMLMPAAT EBEHTYAsIHO MOCTOEHE Ha U3BOpM Ha XMB/
CWIOA 3abnyam, WwTo, 3a #an, ycrneane of MnaguTte nyfe aa 6uaaTt NpUMeHU Kako BUCTUHW. IcTOBpeMeHo, He3HaeHheTo
3a HauMHWUTe Ha npeHecyBawe XMUB-uHpekuymjaTa ce noTeHUMjanHa 6a3a 3a Kpenpatbe Ha reHepasieH HeornpaBaaH CTPas,
Kako M OTNOP KOH MHTerpaumjaTa U coumnjanmusaumjata Ha nuuata co XMB/CUOA.

[Jopeka noeguHeyHaTta MHpopMupaHoct 3a XMB unun CP3 e noronema cnopegeHo co 2014 rogmHa, MHGopMMpaHoCTa Ha
ucnuTaHuuuTe 3a AseTte TeMun usHecyea 1.307 (44,6%), wro e noManky 3a 18,9% cnopegeHo co 2014 roamHa, Kora
usHecysasno 63,5%. 04 HajroneMuoT 6poj ucnuTaHULM, kako rnaBeH ussop 3a XMB/CMW/CP3 6uno nocoyeHo yumnumwTeTo,
1 Toa kaj 1.566 (51,8%), wTo e nomanky 3a 6,5% cnopeneHo co 2014 roauua. HajroneMuoT aen of MCMMTaHULMTE,
uHpopmMaumm 3a XUB/CMW/CP3 6u nobapane og poautenute, u Toa 1.456 (49,7%). Osa e 3a 10,1% noeeke cnopeaeHo
co 2014 roauHa, Kora poauTenuTe NoBTOpHO, kako 1 Bo 2011 roguHa, 6une npB M3bop Ha UCMUTAHMLUTE 3a OBOj BUA
uHpopMaumn. BreyatnMBo e Aeka ynorata Ha yuunuwiTata Bo npeHecyBaweto Ha XMB/CUOA/CP3-uHdopmaumute
KOHTMHYMPaHO ce HamanyBea. [lokonky ocTaHyBa CTAaBOT Aeka YYMIMLLTETO € Hajaobap U3BOp Ha TOUHU MHDOPMALMK,
Torawl e ounrnegHa notpebata of esasyaumja He caMo Ha HaCTaBHWUTE COAPMMHMU 3@ 0BOj NPO6NEM TyKy U HA HAUYMHOT
Ha HMBHaTa eflabopaumja U NPOGMNOT Ha OArOBOPHUTE NMLA.

3a p < 0,05 nocTou CTaTUCTUYKK CUTHUPUKAHTHA acoumjaumja MOMery MosoT Ha UCMIUTAHULUTE U CEKCYaNHOTO UCKYCTBO
(Pearson Chi-Square: 155,449; df = 1; p = 0,0001) Bo npunor Ha NorosemMo CekcyanHo UCKYCTBO Kaj UCIUTaHULUTE 0f
Mawku non. CnopegeHo co 2014 roaguHa, 3abenenus e nag o 12,3% kaj BKYNHMOT 6p0j UCMUTAHULM CO CEKCYanHO
nckycteo. lpoceyHaTta BO3pacT Ha NMPBUOT CekcyaneH ogHoc usHecysana 15,9 + 1,6 (C195% 15,7-15,9), co MuHuManHa
Bo3pacT o4 9 v MakcuManHa Bo3pacT of 21 roguHu u 3a p > 0,05 6e3 curHuduMKaHTHa pasniMka NoMery nonosuTe.
CnopepeHo co 2014 rogvHa, oBa UCTpaMyBatke ykaMa [eka npoceyHaTa BO3pacT Ha MPBUOT CekcyaneH OAHOC e
HamaneHa 3a 1,0 roamuun. AHanusata Bo ogHoc Ha YHTACC-uHaMKkaTopoT 3a 6p0ojoT Ha MCMUTAHULIM CO NPBO CEKCYaHO
uckycTBo nog 15 roamHn ykada aeka ro umane 130 (14,5%) of McnuTaHuumMTe, WITO e MeTnaTu noseke CropeaeHo
co 2014 roauHa, kora usHecyBan 2,7%. U nokpaj HamanyBameTo Ha 6p0joT Ha UCTIMTAHULIM CO CEKCyalHO UCKYCTBO,
3arpuyBa NoAaTOKOT 3@ HaMaJjlyBake Ha NpOCeYHaTa Bo3pacT Ha NpPBOTO CEKCYasHO UCKYCTBO, kako U Ha pacTeHeTo
Ha nponopumjata Ha Mnagu nog 15 roaMHM Kou ce cekcyanHo akTuBHU. Ce HaMeTHyBa noTpebaTta of Kpeupake Ha
TapreTMpaH NpuUOA Ha npeseHTMpawe U auckyTupawe Ha XMB/CUOA/CMU-uHbopMaumuTe npep nuuata nomnagu
oa 15 roguuun. UctoBpeMeHo, NoTpebHo e JOMONHUTENHO UCTPaMKyBake LUTO Ke NMOoMOrHe 3a AobuBake Ha MojacHu
MHdOPMaLMM 33 NepLUMNMPaHETO M 33 pa3byparbeTo Ha CEeKCYaNHOTO XuBeeke oA MnaauTe noa 15 roguHu.
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0a 970 ucnuTaHWUMTE KOM U3jaBW/e [eka WMaaT cekcyanHu ogHocw, 848 (87,4%) muMane cekcyanHu OfIHOCU BO
nocnegHuTe 12 Meceuwm, LUTO NpeTCTaByBa 3roieMyBake of 4,1% cnopenexo co 2014 roguHa. 3a BpeMe Ha nociegHuTe
12 meceuu, Hajronemunot aen unu 266 (31,4%) oa ucnutaHMuUTe UMane of YeTUpM 4O AeBEeT CEeKCyaslHW OfHOCK, a
413 (48,7%) vmane caMo efeH cekcyasieH mapTHep, LUTO MpeTcTaByBa HaManyBawe og 18,4% cnopegeHo co 2014
roguHa. Bneuatineo e feka usjaBa 3a Tpu cekcyanHu naptHepy gane 135 (15,9%) oa ucnutaHuunTe, Lofeka Haj LWeCT
cekcyanHu napTtHepu umane 139 (16,4%) og ucnutaHuuuTe. 3abenennBo e 3HaYUTENHO 3rofieMyBate Ha 6pojoT
Ha cekcyanHWTe napTHepwW 3a nepuof Ha nocnegHute 12 Meceum crnopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora camo 13,8% of
UCMUTaHULMTE U3jaBuiie Aeka MMaaT TPU UK NoBeKe CeKkcyasiHu napTHepy. PeayntatuTe of aHanu3aTa Ha CekcyasHoTo
MuBeewe BO nocnegHute 12 Meceuu ykayBaaT He Camo Ha MOrofieMa AMHaAMMKA Ha CEKCyasiHM OAHOCU TYKY M
BMEYaT/IMBO 3rojieMyBate Ha 6pojoT Ha cekcyanuu naptHepu (30% umane Hag Tpu, a 28,2% Hah LWeCT CekcyanHu
napTtHepw). MoTpe6Ho e 4a ce UCTpaMKaT MPUUMHKTE LUTO NPUAOHESE 3a BakBaTa NPOMEHAa BO CEKCYaIHOTO OAHECYBaHe
Ha MiaguTe M MOTUBUTE 3@ MEHYBaHE Ha CEKCYaNHU NapTHepW.

BkynHo 279 (32,9%) og wucnuTaHMuuTe u3jaBune Aeka cekorawl ynotpebuie KOHLOM MpU cekcyaiHuTe 0gHOCU
BO M3MMHATUTe 12 MeceuM, LITO NpeTcTaByBa Hamanyeawe o4 12,2% Bo cnopenba co 2014 roguHa. YnoTtpeba Ha
KOHZOM CaMo Co cilyyajHu napTHepu npaktukysane 117 (13,8%) oa ucnutanuuute, a 141 (16,6%) o ucnutanuuute
usjaBune feka HUKorall He yrnoTpebyBane KOHAOM, WTO e ABOjHO noBeke of 2014 roguvHa, kora 8,3% HuKkoraw He
KopucTesne KoHaoM. MocToun curHMduKkaHTHa acoumjaumja NoMery NnosoT Ha UCTIMTaHULMTE U PeAOBHOCTa Ha KOPUCTEHE
Ha koHgoMoT (Pearson Chi-Square: 95,9; df = 3; p = 0001) Bo Npunor Ha CUrHUPUKAHTHO NOPETKO KOPUCTEHE KOHAOM
BO nocnegHute 12 Meceum oa UCMMTaHMLMTE 04 MeHCKK non. 04 ucnutaHnuuTe Kou He KOpUcTesie NOCTOjaHO KOHAOM,
19,5% He ro npaBejie Toa 3alITO CMeTajle [eka He ce MoA pU3NK, LITO e nomanky criopegeHo co 17,4% Bo 2014
roanHa. Bo ogHoc Ha YHTACC-uHamkaTopoT 3a ynoTpe6a Ha KOHAOM MNpuW MOCNeaHUOT cekcyaneH ogHoc, 437 (51,5%)
0 CeKCYaNnHO aKTMBHUTE YYeCcHWUM OAroBopusie NoTBpaHo, WwTo e 3a 13,2% nomanky crnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa.
Brneyatnueo e geka 57,0% of MEHCKUTE WCMUTAHWLM KOPUCTENle KOHLOM MPU MOCAeOHWUOT CekCyaNileH OAHOC, LITO
e nopasnuynm cnopegeHo co 2014 rogvHa, kora noBeke Maluku, U Toa 69,4% KopucTene KOHAOM NpW NOCNEAHMOT
cekcyaneH ofHoc. 3abenedMBO e Aeka kaj MnaauTe AOMUHMPA NaMHaTa C/Mka Ha CUrypHOCT, T.e. Ha OTCYCTBO Ha
XWB/CMNN-pu3mnk. 3arpuayBayki ce pesyntaTute 3a pU3MUYHO CeKCyaNnHo O4HEeCYBatbe, O4HOCHO 3@ NPaKTUKYBAaHETO
Ha cekcyanHu ogHocK 6e3 KoHaoM (HaManyBatbe 3a 13,2%). BneuaTnuso e geka YeTBPTUHA o4 MnaauTe yre Kou bune
CEeKCyasHO akTUBHM BO nociefHuTe 12 Meceuy HMKorall He yrnoTpebune koHaoM. Ce HaMeTHyBa AuneMa okoJsly ToYHaTa
nosuumMja Ha UCMUTAHULIMTE Of MSEHCKM MON BO OJHOC Ha peLleHWeTo 3a ynoTpeba Ha KoHAoM. lMocTojaT 06jeKTUBHU
cnaboctn Bo TpaHchepoT Ha MHopMaLmmuTe [0 MnaauTe iyle 3a NoTpebaTa 04 CUIYPHO CEKCYasIHO OAHECYBakE, Kako
1 3@ HAYMHKUTE Ha NpoLeHa Ha pusukot 3a XMB/CMN.

AHanusaTa ykaa fieka cnydaeH'' cekcyaneH napTtHep umane 221 (26,1%) og ucnutanuumre, Wro e 3a 8,4% nomManky
cnopegeHo co 2014 roguHa. 0g ucnUTaHUMUMTE KoM UMane ClyYaeH cekcyaneH napTtHep, 55,9% kopucTtene KoHAOM Npu
MoCNefHUOT CekcyaneH ogHoc, LWTo e 3a 26,9% nomanky cnopegeHo co 2014 roauHa.

Op Mnagute Kou 6une CekCyanHo akTMBHWM BO nocneguute 12 meceuu, 68 (8,0%) usjaBune gewa nnatune'’ 3a
KoMepuujaneH cekcyaneH ogHoc, WTo e 3a 1,7% noeeke oa 2014 roguHa. 3a p < 0,05 noctou curHudukaHTHa
acouujaumja nomery nosioT U koMepuujaneH cekcyanet ogHoc (Pearson Chi-Square: 12,67; df = 1; p < 0003) Bo npunor
Ha HEroBo MOYECTO MPaKTUKYBake 0f UCMUTaHMLMTE Of MalluKW MOJ, LUTO e BO MPWor Ha cornepyBamwata og 2014
roauHa. 0a McnuTaHWMUMTE KoM MMane KoMepuujaneH cekcyaneH ogHoc, 55,2% usjaBune neka kopuctene KOHAOM Npu
rnocnegHUoT CeKcyasieH 0AHOC 3a Koj niaTune, cnopeneHo co 74,3% so 2014 roguHa.

11 CekcyaneH napTHep HaaBOP Of ,eMOTVBHA" BPCKA.
12 Mapw nnu 3a gpora, Apyrv fobpa.
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3AJAKHYBAHE HA CUCTEMOT 3A CNEQEHE HA XVB/CUOA BO
PENYBJINKA MAKEZIOH WJA KAJ KNYYH UTE MOMYNALIAN

0n 848 cekcyanHo akTUBHU ucnutanuum, 63 (7,4%) usjaBune neka UMare aHaneH CekcyasneH 0fHOC CO MallikK NapTHep
BO nocnefHuTe 12 Meceuy, LITo e 3rofieMyBake 3a 1,3% cnopepeHo co 2014 roguHa, kora oBaa npornopuyja usHecysana
6,1%. 3a p < 0,05 nocTou curHupMKaHTHa acouujaumja noMery Moot U UMake/HeMake Ha aHaneH cekcyaneH ogHocC
co MawkK naptHep (Pearson Chi-Square: 6,190; df = 1; p = 0,013) B0 Npusor Ha HEroBO MOYECTO NPAKTUKYBatE 04
UcnUTaHULUMTE o MeHcku noa. 04 McnuTaHMuMTE 04 MaLlKW MO KoM U3jaBuie Aeka MMaaT CekcyanHo UcKycTeo, 14
(3,0%) msjaBune geka vMane aHaneH cekcyaneH 04HOC CO Mas, LUTO NpeTcTaByBa sronemysake o 0,4% criopegeHo
co 2014 roguHa.

Camo 50,8% oa McnUTaHMUMTE KOM MMaJie aHaNIeH CeKCyasieH 0JHOC CO MaLLKkM NapTHEp U3jaBuIie leka KopucTesie KOHOA0M
npwv NnocnefHUOT cekcyaneH oaHoc, WwTo e 3a 2,8% noseke cnopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa. He nocton curHndukaHTHa
npoLeHTyanHa pasfinka nomery nosoBuTe BO 0AHOC Ha KOPUCTEHE KOHLOM MNPU aHaNeH cekcyasieH 0AHOC CO MaLlku
napTHep, WTO ofgroeapa co Haoaute og 2014 roamHa, Kora UCTO Taka He e 3abenexsaHa 3HAUYMTEIHA pasnvka nomery
MaLLUKUTE U MEHCKUTE YYECHMLM BO yrnoTpebaTa Ha KOHAOMM NPU aHANIEH CEKCYyasleH OAHOC CO MallkK NapTHEP.

Bkynro 95 (11,2%) oa McnutaHuumMTe ogrosBopuie Aeka Bo nocnegHute 12 Meceun umane cumntomm Ha CMW, wro e
3a 1,0% nomanky crniopegeHo co 2014 roavHa. 04 oHue WwTo uMane cumntomu Ha CMNW, coseT oa nekap nobapane 61
(64,2%), wro e 3a 1,2% noseke crnopeaeHo co 2014 roguHa. O HMB, NOTBPAHA AUjarHo3a 3a noctoewe Ha CIMU nMano
kaj 31,2% cnopepeHo co 2014 roguHa, kage wro 25,9% 6une MeaAMULMHCKN NOTBPAEHU.

Kaj nuuaTa Kow usjaBune aeka ynotTpebyBaaTt Aporv NocTou BNevaTInBo 3rojieMyBake Ha 6p0ojoT Ha OHuMe WTo npobane
KOoKauH unn xepouH (3a noseke of 15%). MHTpaBeHcka ynoTpe6ba Ha apora notepaune 42 (1,6%) og ucnutaHuumTe, WTO
e nokayysate 3a 1,1% cnopepgeHo co 2014 roguHa. 04 HuB, 64,3% uHjekTpane gpora Bo nocneguute 12 Meceum, a og
HuB 90% crnogenune npubop 3a UHjeKkTUpatbe, LUTO € 3rofieMyBake cnopegeHo co 2014 roamHa, Kora 0Boj MHAMKATOP
usHecyBan 78,6%.

Bo nocnegnute 12 meceuu, XMB-Tect Hanpasune camo 50 (1,7%) oa ncnutanuumte, wro e 3a 1,1% nomManky criopegeHo
co 2014 roguHa. 0g oHue wto He Hanpasune XMB-Tect, 58,2% He ro HanpaBw/ie Toa 3alITO CMeTaaT Aeka He ce nog
pusmk (cnopeaeHo co 61% Bo 2014 roauHa).
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3AKJ1Y4OLMU U NPENOPAKM

poceyHoTo 3Haewe 3a Npeno3HaBake Ha CIM nsHecyBa 28,4%, wito e HaManyBawe of 16,6% Bo ogHoc Ha 2014
roguHa. HeonxoaHa e npoMeHa BO NpUOAOT U COAPMMHATA Ha MHGOpPMUpatbe Ha MlaauTe Niyie 3a NpobieMoT Ha
Crn.

CrnopegneHo co 2014 roauHa, 3HaeteTo 3a NpeHecyBaweTo Ha XUB/CUA npeky kpBeH naT e HamaneHo 3a 5,3%,
[0feKa 3HaeHeTo 3a NpeHecyBawe xenatuT LI npeky urnv v wnpuuosu e HaManeHo 3a Brevatimen 9,2%. OBa
ykaMyBa [leka Cé norofieM fef off MIaauTe He ce CBECHM 3a BUAOT Ha 6onecTtuTe WTo 6u MoMene aa bupat
NpeHeceHu npeky Kps, OAHOCHO MPEeKY 3aeHNYKaTa ynoTpeba Ha UK U LINPULIOBY.

3abenenuBo e 3HauYMTeNHa NPoNopLMja Ha MIaau Kou MMaa 3abyam 3a HaunHWTE Ha NpeHecyBatbe Ha XUB/CUA,
LUTO MHAMLMPA eBEHTYasHO nocToetbe n3sopu Ha XMB/CUIA 3abnyam, wro, 3a #an, ycreane og mMiaaaute nyre ga
61aaT NpMMeHN Kako BUCTUHU. MIcTOBpeMeHO, He3HaeHeTo 3a HaUMHUTE Ha npeHecyBakwe Ha XMB-uHdekuujaTa
ce noTeHuujanHa 6asa 3a Kpeupawe Ha reHepasieH HeonpaBdaH CTPaB, Kako UM OTMOP KOH MHTerpauujaTa u
coumjanusaumjaTa Ha nuuata co XMB/CUOA.

Bneuatnueo e feka ynorata Ha yumnuwTaTa Bo npeHecyBaweTo Ha XUB/CULA/CP3 uHdpopMaummTe KOHTUHYUPAHO
ce HamajyBa. [lokonky ocTaHyBa CTABOT [eKa YYMIMLITETO e Hajaobap M3BOP Ha TOYHU MHbOpMaLMK, Torall e
ouurnepHa notpebata of eBanyaumja He CaMo Ha HacTaBHUTE COAPMSUHK 3a 0BOj NPO6ieM TyKy U Ha HAUYMHOT Ha
HUBHaTa enabopaumja v NpodMIOT Ha OArOBOPHUTE NMLLA.

W nokpaj HamanyBameTO Ha 6p0jOT Ha UCMIUTAHWLIM CO CEKCYaNHO UCKYCTBO, 3arpyAsyBa NOAATOKOT 3@ HaMayBake
Ha NpoceyYyHaTa BO3pacT Ha NPBOTO CEKCYaIHO UCKYCTBO, KAako M Ha pacTeweTo Ha NponopuujaTa Ha Mnaau nog 14
rofIMHN KoM Ce cekcyanHo akTuBHU. Ce HaMeTHyBa NoTpebaTa oA Kpeupare Ha TapreTMpaH NpUoA Ha Npe3eHTUpake
v anckyTuparbe Ha XUB/CUOA/CMU-uHdopmMaumuTe Npen nuuata nomnaau oa 15 roguHu. ctoBpemeHo, noTpe6Ho
€ [OMOJIHUTENIHO UCTPaMyBake LITO ke MOMOrHe 3a AobuBawe Ha MojacHW MHOPMAaLMK 3@ MepLMIUPaETo U
pa3bupareTo Ha CEKCYasHOTO MMBeete 04 MiaauTe nog 14 roaunu.

PesyntatuTe of aHanM3aTa Ha CEKCYaNHOTO MUBEEHE BO NocieaHuTe 12 Meceuym ykaMyBaaT He caMo Ha noronemMa
OMHAMMKa Ha CEKCyasHM OJHOCK TYKY U Ha BreYaT/IMBO 3rojieMyBatbe Ha 6pojoT Ha cekcyanHu naptHepu (og
CeKcyaHo akTuBHMTe Mnaaum 28,8% umane Haa Tpu, a 28,2% Hap wecT cekcyanuu naptHepu). MoTpe6Ho e aa ce
MCTPaMaT NPUUYMHKTE LUTO NPUAOHENE 33 BakBaTa NMPOMeHa BO CEKCYaNIHOTO OAHEeCYBate Ha MaanuTe U MOTUBUTE
33 MOYECTO MEHYBake Ha CeKCyaHW MapTHepu.

3arpuayBaYkm ce pe3ynTaTuTe 3a NPaKTUKYBaHETO Ha CEKCYaiHU 04HOCK 6e3 koHaoM (HamanyBatbe 3a 13,2%).
YeTBpTMHA 04 MaauTe Ko bune cekcyasHo akTUBHM BO NociegHuTe 12 Meceum HUKOrall He ynoTpebuie KOHLOM.
Kaj MnaguTe LOMUHMPA NaMHaTa CIMKa Ha CUIypHOCT, T.e. Ha oTcycTBo Ha XVB/CMU-pusuk. MocTojaT 06jekTUBHM
cnabocTtn Bo TpaHcdepoT Ha MHGOpPMaLMK [0 MiaauTe Nyie 3a noTpebaTa of CUrypHO CEKCyanHO OAHecyBahe
¥ HauMHWTE Ha npoLeHa Ha pusukoT 3a XMB/CMW. Ce HaMeTHyBa AuneMa 3a ToYHaTa NosuuMja Ha 4eBojkuTe BO
[0HecyBakbe pelleHKe 3a ynoTpeba Ha KOHAOM.

YTBpAeHO e HaMasyBatbe Ha Bo3pacHaTa rpaHuLa Ha NpBo NpobyBakbe Apora 3a egHa roguHa. 04 MnaguTe Kow
Hekorall BO MMBOTOT ynoTpebune Apora, peuncu TpeTuHa ynoTpebune KokauH u/unu xepouH. [1Be TpeTuHu of
HUB ,4ecTo” NpakTUKyBane cekcyaneH 0AHOC NOA AejCTBO Ha Apora Bo nocieaHuTe 12 Meceuu, Npu WTO peyncu
rojIoBMHATA U3jaBue Aeka KopucTese KOHAOM Npy NocieAHNOT cekcyaneH ogHoc. 04 OHWe LITO MHjekTMpane Apora,
90% cnogenune npubop. HeonxoaHu ce MHTEH3UBHU aKTUBHOCTM 3a 3rofleMyBake Ha KanauuTeTUTe Ha MnaguTe
nyfe 3a CNpPOTUBCTaBYBakE HA UCKYLLEHW]aTa LUTO Npou3eryBaaT of noHyaaTa Ha aporata. [pakTukyBameTo Ha
pasMeHa Ha Uy 1 LINPULL0BY e BO COrNIacHOCT CO YTBPAEHUOT Naj Ha MHGOPMUPaHOCTa 3@ KPBHO NPEHOCIUBUTE
UHGEeKLMM 1 ynaTyBa Ha noTpeba 0 MHTEH3UBMPaHE Ha COOABETHUTE NPEeBEHTUBHM NporpaMmn Mery Mnaaure.
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REPORT FROM BIHEVIORAL STUDY ON HIV / AIDS / STI AND SRH
IN YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA IN 2017

‘ INTRODUCTION

This study is the fifth bio-behavioral study on risk behaviors and knowledge related to HIV / AIDS / STI among young
people, conducted between 2005 and 2017. As with previous studies, this one was financially supported by the Global
Fund to Fight AIDS, Malaria and Tuberculosis.

According to the last conducted census in 2002, Macedonia has 2,052,722" inhabitants, among which a proportions
of 16.2% (n = 327.367) of total population are youth aged between 15 to 24 years. The distribution of the population
according to the ethnicity indicates that the most represented with 64.2% are Macedonians, followed by 25.2%
Albanians, 3.9% Turks, 2.7% Roma, 1.8% Serbs and 2.2% smaller ethnic communities (Vlachs, Bosniaks, and others).
According to data from the International Monetary Fund 2, GDP per capita in the Republic of Macedonia in 2017 was $
5,500.3, with the unemployment rate of 21.9%, and the percentage of people living below the poverty line of 24 , 8%.3

The Republic of Macedonia is a country with low prevalence of HIV / AIDS. According to the official data of the Public
Health Institute of the Republic of Macedonia*, the cumulative number of registered cases of HIV / AIDS in the period
1987-2016 was 315 out of which 83 were died. 83.1% of people with HIV / AIDS are men. Only in 2016 there were 40
newly registered cases of HIV / AIDS, of which 2 deaths. From the total number of cases registered untill now, the youth
aged 15-19 years participated with 6 (1.9%), and persons aged 20-29 were represented with 102 (32.3%).

According to available data on the mode of transmission, and as of 31.12.2016, the most sexual transmission mode
was heterosexual with 48.1% of cases, followed by MSM (men who had sex with a man) was represented in 41.4 %. Five
per cent of reported cases were people who used drugs by injection. Through a vertical mother-to-child transmission,
the infection gained 2.5% of the registered HIV / AIDS cases. A total of 6 (2.5%) of registered cases of HIV / AIDS were
with hemophilia. Regarding the transmission mode, there is a lack of data for one person.

Study requirements

The knowledge and risk behaviors associated with the transmission of HIV / AIDS / STl in young people can be analyzed
through the findings of previous studies in this population. So far in the Republic of Macedonia has been carrying
out several cross-sectional studies in this population in 2005, 2006, 2007, 2011 and 2014. According to the results
of the last study conducted in 2014, it was realized that 45.1% of the respondents were sexually active, and 2.7%
of all respondents had the first sexual intercourse at the age of 15 years.*More than half (64.3%) of sexually active
respondents used a condom during the last sexual intercourse, suggesting a continuation of the negative trend of
2007, when 65.1% responded positively. The result of condom use during the last sexual intercourse with an irregular
partner was 81.9%. A total of 9.7% of sexually active respondents reported paying for sexual services in the last year.
Even 6.7% (7.8% in 2011) of sexually active young people said that they offered sex for money, while 74.3% (67.1%
in 2011) used them for condom during the last sexual intercourse with a client. Additionally, 6.1% of sexually active
people reported having had anal intercourse with a male partner, with less than half (48.3%) using condom during the
last anal intercourse. Of the participants who stated that they had sexual intercourse under the influence of alcohol /
drugs, 21.4% had sexual intercourse with random partners.

State Statistical Office, 31.12.2009

https://knoema.com/IMFWE020170ct/imf-world-economic-outlook-weo-database-october-2017 ?tsld=1066220.
http://www.worldbank.org/en/country/macedonia/overview.

Annual report for realisation of programme for protection of the population from HIV/AIDS in the Republic of Macedonia , 2016

G.Kuzmanovska, V.Mikic, A.Arnikov, Sh.Memeti. Report from the HIV /Aids related risk behavioral survey among young people aged 18-24 years in Macedonia: 2014
Skopje, Ministry of health 2015. ISBN 978-608-4518-58-7.
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In terms of injecting drugs, in 2014, only 0.5% (0.8% in 2011) of respondents answered that they injected once in
their life. Particularly worrying is the data that say that as many as 78.6% of respondents who injected in the last 12
months said that they had shared injection equipment in the last month. Only 2.8% (4.3% in 2011) of the respondents
said they had done HIV testing in the last 12 months, and only half (53%) know where they can do HIV test.

The analysis of the study conducted in 2014 indicates a generally good awareness of the young population in terms
of HIV / AIDS / STls. However, the individual analysis of issues related to certain forms of risky behavior indicates the
need for prevention interventions as well as a prompt monitoring of eventual behavioral changes that would increase
the HIV / STl risk in this population. The aim of this study is to identify HIV / STl s / SRH knowledge, attitudes, and risk
behaviors of the young population aged 15-24, and to draft intervention measures.
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‘\ METHODS

The survey is a cross-sectional analytical study that examines HIV / STl / SRH knowledge and risk behavior of young
people aged 15 to 24 years. The survey was conducted in selected parts of R. Macedonia, and the participants are
targeted at schools, universities, employment agencies, institutions for child care and youth with special needs and
homes for care of children without parents. Coordination of the activities within the research was in the competence
of an expert team nominated by the Minister of Health, while the field teams were composed of members of two non-
governmental organizations: NGO "Inter-Ethnik Project" (IPG) and NGO "EHO".

Creating a sample

According to the estimates of the State Statistical Office from December 31, 2012 in the Republic of Macedonia has a
total of 300,688 people aged 15-24.°5 The method of multistage cluster sample was used to select the sample for the
research. In order to represent the sample, it is accepted that it should amount to 1% of the target population or 3000
persons. The research methodology envisaged the possibility that the number of participants in the sample would
increase if the selected classes are more than 35 students. This was done with the intention not to exclude students
who are above the envisaged number if they want to participate in the research.

In the creation of the sample, data from the Ministry of Education and Science, the Employment Agency of the Republic
of Macedonia and the State Statistical Office were used. In order to compare the data for the survey, in 2017 were
accepted the selected cities, high schools, faculties, and specialized institutions (11th October) - Children>s home
without parents and 25th May - Institution for care of children and youth with educational social problems) to remain
the same as in 2014. According to this, the cities of Skopje, Tetovo, Bitola, Ohrid, Strumica and Kumanovo were
selected. In Table 1, the selection of the sample by cities and institutions is shown;

Table 1. Distribution of research participants by cities and institutions
Institution Skopje Tetovo Ohrid Bitola | Strumica | Kumanovo Total
High school students 2017 209 182 175 34 57 2668
University students 295 61 / / / / 356
Youth in institutions / / / / / / /
Total 2306 270 182 175 34 57 3024

6  State Statistical Office- Estimations of the Population by Sex and Age, by Municipalities and by Statistical Regions, 30.06.2012 and 31.12.2012 (HTEC 3 - 2007
years). - ISBN 978-608-227-115-6, available on http://www.stat.gov.mk/Publikacii/2.4.13.13.pdf
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Selection criteria for participants

Participants in the study were persons aged 15 to 24 years. They were selected according to predefined inclusion and
exclusion criteria, as follows:

Inclusion criteria

- Youth aged 15 to 24 years persons who have not reached the age of 15, but are students in the first year of
high schools, readiness and willingness to participate in the study

Exclusion criteria

- Individuals who, according to the opinion of the interviewer, are not able to understand the matter that
processes the research (due to intoxication, temporary poor general condition, persons with cognitive
deficits, etc.) and from which, therefore, no consent for voluntary participation in research, not understanding
the language in which the questionnaire was written, previous participation in the current research, refusal
of participation.

Research tool

Aspecially designed questionnaire was used to collect data of interest for the survey. In order to adjust the questionnaire
to the target population, within the pilot study, it was tested in two groups of 10 participants who met the pre-set
criteria for switching on / off.

The obtained suggestions from the pilot survey were reviewed and taken into consideration when creating the final
version of the questionnaire.

The questionnaire covered six topics: a) knowledge and attitudes about HIV and STls; b) risk behaviors related to HIV /
AIDS / STI; c) sexual and reproductive health (SRH); d) risk behaviors associated with the use of alcohol and drugs; e)
HIV testing; and f) basic socio-demographic data. All participants in the survey (interviewers and their team leaders)
underwent organized training in order to have a correct approach and maximum unification in the way of work.

Ethical aspects

Ethical approval for conducting the research was provided by the Ethics Committee at the Medical Chamber of the
Republic of Macedonia at the request of the Public Health Institute. All potential participants in the study were given
information (with the possibility to read them) about the goals and content of the research. Before the start of the
survey, the interviewer was obliged to read the standardized text for consent, and to emphasize the confidentiality of
the answers received. The interviewer also informed about the right of the participants to refuse to answer a question,
as well as the right to refuse participation in the research. The interviewers were obliged to note with their own
signature that verbal consent was provided from the participants (personal for individuals - unemployed persons and
for high school students and students).

Data analysis

Statistical processing of data was made using appropriate statistical programs (SPSS 17.0).
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‘\RESU LTS

Socio-demographic characteristics of the sample

The survey covered a total of 3025 participans. Distribution by gender indicated the presence of 1223 (40.8%) male
participans and 1667 (55.1%) female participans with a sex ratio of 1: 1.35. For a total of 125 (4.1%) respondents in
the sample there were no data for the sex . For p <0.05, there is a significant percentage difference in male distribution
(Difference test: Difference 7.0% [(4.46-9.59) Cl 95%]; Chi-square = 28.36; df = 1 p = 0.0001) in favor of a significantly
higher number of male participants in 2014 compared to 2017.

Table 2. Distribution of the participants by gender and age groups
Gender
Age groups (years) Total
Male Female
e Number 1.110 1.476 2.586
% 42,9% 57,1% 91,7%
Number 86 141 227
20-24
% 37,9% 62,1% 8,0%
Number 2 5 7
229
% 28,6% 71.4% 0.3%
Number 1.198 1.622 2.820
Total
% 42,5% 57,5% 100%

The average age of the participants in the sample was 17.1 £ 1.58 years [CI95% (17.04-17.16)], with a minimum age
of 15 and a maximum age of 25 years. The analysis of the respondents by age groups indicated that 2586 (31.7%) of
the age group of 15 - 19 years [CI95% (90.8-92.8)], from 20 to 24 years were 227 (8%) [CI95 % (7.0-9.0)], and at the
age of 25 were 7 (0.2%) [CI95% (0.1-0.5)] respondents. For 183 (6.0%) on age was missing. Compared to 2014, in
2017 there were 25.29% more respondents from the age group of 15-19 years, while for 69.89% fewer respondents
than the age group of 20-24 years. The table showing the distribution of participants participants by age group and
sex is presented in Table 2.

The distribution by nationality, the most represented in the example were the Macedonians with 2298 (76.0%) [CI95%
(74.4-77.3)], followed by the Albanians 460 (15.2%) [CI95% (13.9-16.5)] , Turks with 22 (0.7%) [CI95% (0.5-1.0)],
Roma with 38 (1.2 1.3%) [CI95% (0.9-1.7)], serbs with 26 (0.9%) [CI95% (0.6-1.2)], Vlachs with 13 (0.4%) [CI95%
(0.2-0.7)] and other 38 (1, 3%) [CI95% (0.9-1.7)]. There is no data on nationality for 130 (4.3%) [CI95% (3.6-5.1)]
of respondents. Compared to 2014, there is an increase in the percentage of participants of Macedonian nationality by
3.1% and a decrease in the percentage of participants of Albanian nationality by 2.9%.

The data related to the place of residence was obtained from all 3,025 (100%) respondents. Of the urban areas were
2942 (97.25%) while from the rural settings 83 (2.75%) of the participants. The majority of the participants were from
Skopje, 2,196 (67.43%), followed by Tetovo 202 (6.67%), Ohrid 181 (5.98%), Bitola 180 (5.95%) Kumanovo 68 (2,
25%), Strumica 39 (1.28%), Gostivar 36 (1.12%) and Veles 10 (0.33%). The other cities (Berovo, Delcevo, Gevgelija
Kavadarci, Kicevo, Kocani, Kratovo, Negotino, Prilep, Makedonski Brod, Stip, Sveti Nikole, Vinica) were represented
with 115 (3.80%).
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Out of the total number of participants, 2668 (88.19%) were attending high school, 356 (11.76%)were in college, and
for the one (0.03%) data was missing.

HIV/AIDS, STl related knowledge

About knowledge related to HIV/STIs, 2870 (97.8%) [CI95% (97.2-98.2)] of the participants who answered this
question, reported an insignificant increase of 0.4% compared to study 2014 year when the information was 97.4%
[CI95% (96.8-98.0)]. Regarding sexually transmitted infections recognized by the participants were: 1) syphilis - in
1707 (56.4%) cases; 2) gonorrhea - in 1,202 (39.7%) cases; 3) hepatitis B - in 853 (31 28.2%) cases; 4) HPV - in
1,007 (33.3%) cases; 5) Chlamydia - in 493 (16.3%) cases; 6) Candidiasis - in 520 (17.2%) cases; and 7) Trichomonas
-in 231 (7.6%) cases.

The comparison of the knowledge on recognition of syphilis and gonorrhea as STI compared to 2014, indicated a
decrease in knowledge of respectively 5.0% and 6.4%.

The average knowledge for recognizing the seven indicated STIs is 28.4%, which is a serious decrease of 16.6%
compared to 2014 years, when the knowledge was about 45%. A total of 75 (2.47%) of the participants did not
recognize any of STls.

Participants recognized the transmission of blood transfusions to the following STls: 1) HIV / AIDS - 2392 (79.1%); 2)
hepatitis - 885 (29.3%); 3) hepatitis B - 879 (29.1%) and 4) hepatitis C - 743 (24.6%). A total of 279 (10.4% 9.2) of
the participants did not recognize any of the indicated STls as blood-transmitted.

The comparison with the results of 2014 indicates that the knowledge of the transmission of HIV / AIDS by blood has
decreased by 5.3%, while the knowledge for transmission hepatitis C through needles and syringes has decreased by
9.2%.

2689 (88.9%) of the participants consider that the condom protects against HIV / AIDS, and 68 (2.2%) of the
participants consider that it does not have a protective role.

That if the person has HIV, that means that has AIDS answered 696 (23.4%) of participants, while 1193 (36.4%)
answered that they did not know the answer. Only 638 (21.6%) know about ARV therapy, and 2081 (70.4%) have not
heard.

645 (21.8%) of the participants think that there is a vaccine against HIV, and 1168 (39.4%) or 1151 (38.8%) answered
that they do not have or do not know the answer. The comparison of the answers to these questions with the same
ones in 2014 does not show any changes in knowledge.

UNGASS knowledge indicators
A total of 2229 (73.7%) of the participants believe that having sex with only one uninfected and faithful sexual partner
reduces the risk of HIV infection, which compared to 2014 study represents an increase of 4.9%.

2445 (80.8%) of the participants know about the protective role of the regular use of condoms, which is 4.3% less
compared to 2014.

To the question if a person who looks healthy can be HIV positive, 2,048 (67.7%) of the participants correctly responded
to that, which is a decrease of 8.3% compared to 2014.

664 (22.0%) participants stated that they did not know how to answer this question.

The analysis suggests reduced but still significant misconceptions about possible ways of transmitting HIV infection. A
total of 678 (22.4%) of the participants consider that HIV infection can be transmitted through mosquito bites, which
represents a decrease of 11% compared to 2014 study.
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Additionally, 388 (12.8%) of youth believe that HIV infection can be transmitted by sharing a meal with an HIV-infected
person (decreased by 6.3% compared to 2014). Only 14.1% of the participants correctly identified the proper ways of
preventing sexual transmission of HIV and at the same time rejected the most common misconceptions about the HIV
transmission, which is a minor change (0.5% decrease) compared to the knowledge from 2014.

Program coverage

Findings from the study suggest that 2295 (75.9%) of the participants received some type of information related to
HIV / AIDS and / or Sexual and Reproductive Health (SRH). In comparison to 2014, there is a decline in the information
of 12.7%.

The individual analysis points to HIV / AIDS information among 731 (24.9%) of participants compared to 19.3% in
2014, and 257 (8.8%) were informed about SRH compared to 5.2% in 2014. While the individual information on HIV or
SRH is higher compared to 2014, the information for the participants for both subjects is 1307 (44.6%), which is less
by 18.9% compared to 2014 when it was 63.5%.

The majority of participants, as the main source of information on HIV / STDs / SRH, were pointed the school in 1566
(51.8%), which compared to 2014 was less by 6.5%. The media as a source of HIV / STI / SRH information were
indicated by 1448 (47.9%) participants, which is 12% less compared to 2014. The peers were a source of HIV / STI /
SRH information for 775 (25.6%) participants, which is 9.1% less compared to 2014.

It is impressive that 652 (21.5%) of the participants answered that they have never received information about HIV /
STD / SRH.

If in need for information regarding HIV/AIDS or SRH, same as in 2011, as their first choice most of the participants
indicated that they would ask their parents 1456 (49,7%). This is 10.1% more compared to 2014 when parents
again as in 2011, were the first choice of participants for this type of information. A proportion of 711 (24,3%) of
the participants would seek information from health workers (6.1 % less than in 2014). Information from a friend
would have asked 234 (8.0%), which is 3.2% less than 2014 when the friends were selected by 11.2% of participants.
Teachers, home educators, NVOs and counseling centers as a source of HIV / STI / SRH information were selected
from respectively 65 (2.2%) v.s. 35 (1.2%) v.s. 140 (4.8%) v.s. 82 (2.8%). There was a decline in interest in obtaining
information from counseling centers by 0.3% compared to 2014. Low interest in NGO information was reduced by 0.4%
compared to 2014 when it was 4.4%.

Sexual behaviour

A total of 970 (32.8%) of the participants reported having had sexual intercourse. Of the participants who had sex and
given gender data, 553 (57.0%) were male and 386 (39.8%) were female. From the total number of male participants
45.6 had sexual intercourse, while from female participnts 23.4%, For p <0.05, there is statistically significant
association between gender and sexual intercourse (Pearson Chi-Square: 155,449; df = 1; p = 0.0001) in favor of
greater sexual intercourses among male participants. Compared to 2014, a drop of 12.3% was observed in the total
number of participants with sexual intercourse.

The average age of participants who had sexual intercourse was 17.8 = 1.9 (C195% 17.6-17.9) with a minimum age of
15 and a maximum age of 25 years. In male participants who had sexual intercourse, the average age was 17.6 = 1.9
(C195% 17.4-17-7) with a minimum age of 15 and a maximum age of 25 years. In female participants, the average age
was 18.1 = 1.9 (C195% 17.6-18.3) with a minimum age of 15 and a maximum age of 24 years.

The average age of the first sexual intercourse in the entire sample of 863 participants who answered this question
was 15.9 1.6 (C195% 15.7-15.9), with a minimum age of 9 and a maximum age of 21 years. In this study, the average
age of the first sexual intercourse for 1.0 years was reduced compared to 2014 when it was 16.9 years old.
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The mean age of the first sexual intercourses of male participants was 15.5 + 1.6 (C195% 15.4-15.6) with a minimum
age of 9 and a maximum age of 21 years. In female participants, the mean age of the first sexual intercourse was
16.4 £ 1.5 (CI95% 16.2-16.5) with a minimum age of 10 and a maximum age of 21 years. For p> 0.00001, there is a
significant difference between the average age of the first sexual intercourses of male and female participants (t-test
for independent samples: -7.8; df = 847; p <0.00001).

The analysis in relation to the UNGASS indicator for the number of participants with first sexual intercourse below 15
years of age indicated that 130 (14.5%) of the prticipants were five times more compared to 2014 when it was 2.7%.

The majority 842 (89,0%) of sexually active participants reported to have had heterosexual intercourses only, 70
(7.4%) only homosexual and 34 (3.6%) bisexual intercourses, 34 participants did not answer this question. Compared
to 2014, the percentage of participants with only heterosexual intercourse decreased by 5.3%, increasing the
proportion of participants with only homosexual intercourse by 1.9% and increasing the proportion of participantnts
with bisexual intercourse by 1.6%.

Stratified by gender the data indicates that 513 (92.8%) of sexually active male had heterosexual intercourse, 10
(1.8%) homosexual intercourse and 17 (2.4%) bisexual experience, 13 (2.4%) did not answer to this question, or
a total of 4.2% of sexually active male had some homosexual intercourse. Compared to 2014, male participants
with homosexual intercourse had 1.1%, and 1.9% had bisexual intercourse, or a total of 3% male participants with
homosexual intercourse. Of the female participants, 304 (80.9%) had only heterosexual intercourse, 59 (15.6%) had
only homosexual intercourse and 13 (3.5%) bisexual intercourse. A high rate of 18.8% of female participants reported
having homosexual intercourse.

Of the 970 participants who stated that they had sexual intercourse, 848 (87.4%) had sexual intercourse in the last 12
months, an increase of 4.1% compared to 2014. During the last 12 months, most or 266 (31.4%) of the subjects had
4-9 sexual relations, followed by 222 (26.2%) who had 10-29 sexual intercourse, 135 (15.9%), with over 30 sexual
intercourse and 134 (15.8%) with 2-3 sexual relationships.

Of the participants who were sexually active in the last 12 months, 413 (48.7%) had only one sexual partner, which
represents a decrease of 18.4% compared to 2014. The analysis indicated that two sexual partners had 126 (14.9%),
which is by 1.8% less compared to 2014. The decrease in the proportions of participants with one / two sexual partner
is due to the increase in the proportions of participants with multiple sex partners. It is impressive that 135 (15.9%)
of the participants gave a statement to three sexual partners, while over six sexual partners had 139 (16.4%) of the
participants There is a significant increase in the number of sexual partners for the last 12 months compared to 2014
when only 13.8% of the participants stated that they had three or more sexual partners.

A total of 279 (32.9%) of the participants stated that they always used condoms during sexual intercourse in the past
12 months, a decrease of 12.2% compared to 2014. 304 (35.8%) of participants said they sometimes use a condom,
which is a 4.7% decrease compared to 2014, when such a statement gave 40.5%. Use of condom with random
partners practiced 117 (13.8%) of respondents, 141 (16.6%) of participants said that they never used condom, which
represents a double increase compared to 2014 when 8.3% never used condoms . The analysis by gender indicated
that 36.7% of males compared with 27.9% of women reported that they regularly used a condom in the last 12 months
(in 2014 this ratio was 47.7% male v.s. 40.9% female). There is a significant association between the genders and
the regularity of condom use (Pearson Chi-Square: 95.9; df = 3; p = 0001) , but represents an insignificant decrease
compared to the 2014 study.

Of the participants who did not constantly use condoms, 165 (19.5%) did not do this because they thought that there
was no risk compared with 17.4% in 2014. A total of 168 (19.8%) do not use a constant condom because they ‘trust
their partner’, that is more than twice less compared to 2014 when this reason was selected by 51.9% of participants.
The decrease in sexual pleasure as a reason was selected from 175 (20.6%) of participants, which is 9.6% less than
in 2014 when it was 30.2%.
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Regarding the UNGASS indicator for condom use during the last sexual intercourse, 437 (51.5%) of sexually active
participants replied positively, which is by 13.2% less compared to 2014. Of sexually active female participants, 57 (%
used condom during the last sexual intercourse compared to 47.5% of males. The analysis indicated that for p <0.05,
there is a significant association between sex and condom use during the last sexual intercourse (Pearson Chi-Square:
8.5; df = 1; p = 003) in favor of its more frequent use by female participants. These data differ as compared to 2014
when more male than 69.4% used condoms at the last sexual intercourse.

524 (61.8%) of sexually active’ participants had a permanent sexual partner ®in the last 12 months, of which 45.2%
used condom during the last sexual intercourse with a permanent partner. A decrease in the proportion of participants
who had a permanent partner of 12.5% was observed, and the proportion of participants using condom during the last
sexual intercourse with a permanent partner was decreased by 11.2%.

The analysis indicated that a random® sexual partner had 221 (26.1%) of sexually active participants, which is 8.4%
less compared to 2014. Of the participas who had a random sexual partner, 123 (55.9%) used condom during the last
sexual intercourse, which is a significant decrease of 26.9% compared to 2014. Of the total number of participants
with a random sexual partner in the last 12 months, 79.3% were male gender. Male participants are 4 times more
likely to have a random sexual partner compared to those of a female sex [OR = 4.0 (2.7 - 5.8) 99% Cl]. This is an
increase of 0.7 times compared to 2014 when it was perceived that male participants had 3.3 times more likely to
have sex with a random partner.

Of the 848 participants who were sexually active in the last 12 months, 68 (8.0%) reported paying for sexual
intercourse, which is 1.7% more than 2014. For p <0.05, there is a significant association between sex and commercial
sexual intercourse (Pearson Chi-Square: 12.67; df = 1; p <0003) in addition to its more frequent practice than male
participants, attached the perceptions of 2014. Of the participants who had commercial sexual intercourse, 55.2%
reported using a condom during the last sexual intercourse they paid for, compared to 74.3% in 2014.

In this study, sex services in exchange for money or other goods offered 5.5% of sexually active participants, compared
to 6.5% in 2014. Distribution by sex indicates that 30 (6.9%) of male participants and 12 (3.5%) of female participants
offered sexual services in exchange for money or other goods. Compared to 2014, the proportion of male participants
decreased (9.7%) and a slight increase in the proportion of female participants (2.7%) who offered sexual services in
the last 12 months.

According to the results of the study, out of 848 sexually active participants, 77 (9.1%) said they had anal intercourse
with a male partner in the last 12 months, an increase of 3% compared to 2014 when this proportion was 6.1%. For
p <0.05, there is a significant association between sex and having / having no anal intercourse with a male partner
(Pearson Chi-Square: 6.190; df = 1; p = 0.013) in addition to its more frequent practice than female participants .

Distribution according to gender indicates that 41 (12.2%) of females, and 28 (6.9%) of male participants had anal
intercourse with a male partner. The proportion of males who had sex with males increased by 4.3% compared to
2014.

Of the participants who had anal intercourse with a male partner, only 50.8% reported using condom during the last
sexual intercourse, which is 2.5% more compared to 2014. Of male participants who had anal sex with a male, 50.0%
used condom during the last sexual intercourse, which is more, 14.3% compared to 2014 when, 35.7% used a condom.
Of the female participants who had anal sex with a male, 51.1% used condom during the last anal intercourse, less
than 2014 (5.4%). There is no significant percentage difference between genders in terms using of condom in anal
intercourse with a male partner compared to 2014.

7 Sexual active participants are those with sexual relation in last 12 months.
8  Defined as sexual parner outside “emational” relationship (boy/girlfrend)
9 Sexual parner outside “emotional” relationship.
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Atotal of 114 (3.9%) of the participants reported that in childhood they were exposed to sexual violence or harassment.
Of these, 22 (19.3%) were exposed constantly, 38 (33.3%) sometimes, and 54 (47.4%) were rare. 84 (2.9%) of
participants answered that they do not remember whether they were exposed to sexual violence or harassment in
childhood.

In the last year before the study, 69 (2.3%) of all participants in the study were exposed to sexual harassment or
violence, which is not a significant increase compared to 1.8% in 2014. For p <0.05, there is a significant association
between sex and having / no sexual violence or harassment in the last year (Pearson Chi-Square: 18,108; df = 4; p =
001) in addition to its frequent appearance among male participants.

Of the 848 participants who were sexually active in the last year, 35 (4.1%) said that they had been forced to have
into sexual intercourse, which is an increase in the situation compared to 2014 when this proportion was 2.8%. There
is no significant association between sex and forced sexual intercourse in the last year.

Of the 848 sexually active participants, a total of 37 (4.4%) said they had experienced an unwanted pregnancy, which
is a slight increase of 0.6% compared to 2014. In the total number of unwanted pregnancies, the responses of 19
(61.3%) male participants who stated that they had conceived a girl and 12 (38.7%) female participants who stated
that they had an unwanted pregnancy were included for 6 participants. Of all unwanted pregnancies 67.6% (n = 25)
ended with abortion.

A total of 95 (11.2%) of the participants answered that in the last 12 months, they had symptoms of STls, which
is 1.0% less compared to 2014. A doctor>s advice required 61 (64.2%), which is 1.2% more compared with 2014.
A confirmed diagnosis of STl occurred in 31.2% compared to 2014 when 25.9% were medically confirmed. Female
examinees have a 1.8-times higher likelihood of STI symptoms compared to those of male sex [OR = 1.801 (1,150 -
2,7819) 99% Cl], which is less compared to 2014 when the probability was estimated at 3,9 times.

Risk behaviours associated with alcohol and drug use

A proportion of 1714 (36.6%) of the participants reported to have consumed alcohol drinks in the past month prior
the study which represents a 22.6% less compared to 2014. No statistically significant difference was found between
female and male participants regarding the likelihood of alcohol consumption in the last month.

Of the 1714 participants who consumed alcohol in the last month, 449 (28.9%) had sex under the influence of alcohol,
which is a decrease of 5.1% compared to 2014 when this proportion was 34%. Of the participants who had sexual
intercourse under alcohol, 285 (64.8%) had permanent partners, 59 (13.4%) with a random partner, and 9 (2.0%)
with a commercial partner. Compared to 2014, there was a decrease of 5.9% on the proportion of participants who had
sexual intercourse under the influence of alcohol with a permanent partner, and a decrease of 8.0% on the proportion
of participants who had had sexual intercourse under the influence of alkool with random partner.

According to the results of the study, 666 (22.0%) of participants used drugs in their lifetime, with an increase of 11.5%
compared to 2014. Of those who used drugs: 1) marijuana used 574 (86.2%),which is less than 6.3% compared to
2014; 2) cocaine used 175 (26.1%) or 16.6% more than 2014; 3) heroin and cocaine used 113 (16.9%); 4) methadone
used 203 (30.5%); 5) amphetamine used 101 (15.2%) compared to 10.2% in 2014; 6) nonprescription sedatives used
30 (4.5%); 7) heroin 132 (19.7%) compared with 5.5% in 2014;

Median age when youth initiated drug use for the first time was 15.3 + 1.8 [95% Cl (15.1-15.4)] years, (from 6 to
21 years). The median age when initiated drug use for the first time of male genders was 14.8 + 2.1 [95% CI (14.5-
15.1)] years with a minimum age of 6 and a maximum of 21 years, and those of female gender 15.7 + 1.5 [95% CI (15,
5-15.8)] years with a minimum age of 7 and a maximum age of 21 years. For p <0.05, there is a significant difference
in the average age initiated drug use testing among t-test for independent samples = 24.785; df = 491; p <0.00001,
in addition to a significantly lower age in male participants. Compared to 2014, there is a decrease in the age limit of
the first drug test in a year.
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A total of 162 (27.2%) of the participants stated that they used drugs, had sexual intercourse under the influence of
drugs in the last 12 months (in 2014 this proportion was 7.7%). Of these, 57 (35.2%) stated that they «frequently»
practiced sexual intercourse under drugs influence in the last 12 months. During the last sexual intercourse under
drugs, condom was used by 42 (25.6%) participants, which is more by 5.1% compared to 2014 when this indicator
was 20.5%.

Intravenous drug use was reported by 42 (1.6%) of participants, which is an increase of 1.1% compared to 2014. Of
these, 27 (64.3%) had injected drugs in the last 12 months, of which 90% said they shared injecting staff, an increase
compared to 2014 when this indicator was 78.6%..

HIV testing

Results from the survey imply that 1160 (38,3%) of the youth does not know where they can have free and anonymous
HIV test which represents a 14,7% decrease compared to 2014 study. In the last 12 months, only 50 (1.7%) of the
participants an HIV test done, with all or 80% of them knowing the result of the test. In this study, HIV testing was
made by 1.1% fewer participants compared to 2014. Of those who did not have an HIV test, 1762 (58.2%) did not
consider that they are at risk from HIV infection (compared to 61% in 2014). A total of 415 (13.7%) did not have an
HIV test because they did not know where this could be done (compared to 10.5% in 2014).
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‘ DISCUSSION

2870 (97,8%) of the participants have knowledge on HIV/AIDS, which represents a slightly increased awareness of
0,4% compared to 2014. A comparison of the awareness of syphilis and gonorrhea being STls made between 2014 and
2017, indicates a decrease in knowledge consequently for 5,0% vs. 6,4%. The average knowledge about STI around
28,5% which is a decrease of 16,5% compared to 2014. A change in the approach and the information content given
to the youth about the issue with the STl is a necessity.

The comparison made with the results of 2014 indicates that the knowledge of HIV/AIDS being transmitted through
blood transfusion is lower for 5,3% whereas the knowledge of Hepatitis C transmission through needles and syringes
has decreased for 9,2%. This shows that a large proportion of the young generations aren't aware of the types of
diseases that can be transmitted through blood, or through joint usage of needles and syringes respectively.

Results suggest that prejudices on possible ways of HIV infection transmission, although reduced, are still present. A
total of 678 (22,4%) of the participants think that the HIV infection could be transmitted through mosquito bites, which
represents a decrease of 11% in comparison to 2014. In addition, 388 (12,8%) of them think that the HIV infection
could be transmitted through sharing food with an infected person (6,3% decrease compared to 2014). The results
indicate a presence of delusional HIV/AIDS sources that unfortunately have managed to be accepted by the youth
as truthful versions. The lack of knowledge on the transmission ways of the HIV infection simultaneously presents a
potential basis for creating a general unjustified fear and resistance against the integration and socialization of people
with HIV/AIDS.

While the individual awareness on HIV and STDs is higher compared to 2014, the awareness of the participants on
both subjects is 1307 (44,6%) which is 18,9% lower compared to the 63,5% of 2014. The majority of participants,
1566 (51,8%) of them respectively stated the school as a source of information for HIV/STI/STD which is 6,5% lower
compared to 2014. 1456 (49,7%) of the participants asked their parents for information on HIV/STI/STD. This is 10,1%
higher compared to 2014 when the parents, similarly as in 2011 were the first choice of the participants as a source
for this type of information. It is impressive that the role of schools in education about HIV/AIDS/STDs is decreasing
continuously. As long as the approach that schools should be the best source for correct information remains, then
there is an obvious need for an evaluation of not only the teaching contents on this subject, but their presentation and
the profiles of the staff in charge as well.

There is a statistically significant association of p<0,05 between the gender and the sexual experience of the
participants (Pearson Chi-Square: 155,449; df=1; p=0,0001) in favor of greater sexual experience among male
participants. Compared to 2014 there is a significant fall of 12,3% in the total number of participants with sexual
experience. The average age for first sexual intercourse is 15,9+1,6 (CI95% 15,7-15,9), with the minimal age being
9 and the maximal being 21 and a p>0,05 without any significant difference between sexes. Compared to 2014 this
study has shown that the average age of the first sexual intercourse has decreased for 1,0 years. The results according
to the UNGASS indicator for the number of participants with first sexual experience under the age of 15 have shown
that it happened to 130 (14,5%) of the participants, which is five times higher compared to the result of 2,7% in
2014. Although the number of the participants with sexual experience is reduced, the fact of the lowered age barrier
for the first sexual experience, as well as the higher proportion of youth under 15 being sexually active is still a matter
of concern. There is a need to create a targeted approach to presenting and discussing HIV/AIDS//STI information
towards people under the age of 15. Simultaneously an additional study is needed to promote getting more exact
information on the perception and understanding of the sexual experiences of the youth under the age of 15.
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Out of 970 of the participants that stated being sexually active, 848 (87,4%) of them had sexual intercourse during the
last 12 months, which represents a rise of 4,1% compared to 2014. During the last 12 months, a large proportion, or
266 (31,4%) of the participants had 4-9 sexual intercourses, whereas 413 (48,7%) had only one sexual partner, which
represents a fall of 18,4% compared to 2014. Impressively, 135 (15,9%) of them stated having three different sexual
partners, whereas 139 (16,4%) of the participants had 6 different sexual partners. There is a significant increase in
the number of sexual partners within the last 12 months compared to 2014 when only 13,8% of the participants
reported having three or more sexual partners. The results from the study of the sexual experiences during the last
12 months show not only a larger dynamic regarding sexual intercourse but also a significant increase in the number
of the sexual partners (30% had over three, and 28,2% of them had over six sexual partners). It is necessary to study
the causes that brought to this kind of change in the sexual behavior in youngsters and the motives behind changing
many sexual partners.

A total of 279 (32,9%) of the participants reported a constant use of condoms during sexual intercourse within the
last 12 months, which shows a decrease of 12,2% compared to 2014. The use of condoms only while engaged in
sexual intercourse with casual partners was applied by 117 (13,8%) of the participants, while 141 (16,6%) of the
participants reported that they never used condoms, which is twice higher than the 8,3% of the 2014 that never used
condoms. There is a significant association between the gender of the participants and the use of condoms (Pearson
Chi-Square: 95,9; df=3; p=0001) in favor of the significantly infrequent use of condoms within the last 12 months
by the participants of the female sex. Out of the participants that didn't use condoms continuously, 19,5% of them
didn't practice using condoms thinking they weren't exposed to any risks which is lower compared to the 17,4% in
2014. Regarding the UNGASS indicator for the use of condoms during the last sexual intercourse, 437 (51,5%) of the
sexually active participants gave confirmation, which on the other hand represents a 13,2% decrease compared to
2014. Though impressively 57,0% of the female participants used condoms during the last sexual intercourse, which
is different compared to 2014 when the majority of the male participants (69,4% of them) used condoms during the
last sexual intercourse. Significantly there is a dominant fake image of security spreading within the young population
which gives them the idea that they are safe in the absence of catching HIV/STI infections. The results of risky sexual
behavior, i.e. having sexual intercourse without condoms, are a matter of concern (a reduction by 13,2%). Notably,
one quarter of the youth that were sexually active within the last 12 months never used any condoms. There is an
uncertainty around the exact attitude of the female participants regarding the decision to use condoms. There are
objective weaknesses in the transfer of information towards the young population regarding the need of safer sexual
behavior and the methods of evaluating the risk of HIV/STI.

The results of having casual'® sexual partner was shown in 221 (26,1%) of the participants, which is 8,4% lower
compared to 2014. Out of the participants who had casual sexual partners, 55,9% of them used condoms during the
last sexual intercourse, which is 26,9% lower compared to 2014.

Out of the youngsters that were sexually active during the last 12 months, 68 (8,0%) of them reported paying ' for a
commercial sexual intercourse which is 1,7% higher than in 2014. There is a significant association of p<0,05 between
the gender and the commercial sexual intercourse (Pearson Chi-Square: 12,67; df=1; p<0003) in favor of the male
participants being more frequent in practicing that kind of intercourse which is in favor of the results from 2014. Out
of the participants that had commercial sexual intercourse, 55,2% of them reported using condoms during the last
sexual intercourse that they paid for, compared to the 74.3% which followed in 2014.

10 Sexual partner outside an “emotional” relationship
11 Money, drugs or other goods
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Of the participants who had anal intercourse with a male partner, only 50.8% reported using condom during the last
sexual intercourse, which is 2.5% more compared to 2014. Of male participants who had anal sex with a male, 50.0%
used condom during the last sexual intercourse, which is more, 14.3% compared to 2014 when, 35.7% used a condom.
Of the female participants who had anal sex with a male, 51.1% used condom during the last anal intercourse, less
than 2014 (5.4%). There is no significant percentage difference between genders in terms using of condom in anal
intercourse with a male partner compared to 2014.

Only 50,8% of the participants that intercourse anal sexual intercourse with a male partner reported using a condom
during the last sexual intercourse which is 2,8% higher compared to 2014. There aren't any percentage differences
between genders regarding the use of condoms during anal sexual intercourse with a male partner which matches with
the results of 2014 when the same difference between male and female participants regarding the use of condoms
during anal sexual intercourse with a male partner was observed.

A total of 95 (11,2%) of the participants stated that during the last 12 months they intercourse symptoms of STls
which is 1,0% lower compared to 2014. Out of the ones that did have STI symptoms, 61 (64,2%) of them asked for
medical help, which is 1,2% higher compared to 2014. Out of these interviewees, 31,2% of them had a confirmed
diagnosis of an STl compared to the 25,9% of the medically confirmed diagnosis in 2014.

Regarding people that reported using drugs, there is a significant rise in the number of individuals using cocaine and
heroin (15% higher). 42 (1,6%) of the interviewees confirmed using intravenous injection of drugs which is 1,1%
higher compared to 2014. Out of them 64,3% applied drug injections within the last 12 months, and 90% of them
shared syringes which shows an increase compared to the 78,6% indicator of 2014.

During the last 12 months, only 50 (1,7%) of the participants were tested for HIV, which is 1,1% lower compared to
2014. Out of the ones that weren't tested for HIV, 58,2% of them didn't do the test thinking that they weren't exposed
to any risks (compared to the 61% in 2014).
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‘ CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The average knowledge on recognition of STls is 28,4% which is 16,6% lower compared to 2014. A change in the
approach and the information content given to the youth about the issue with the STl is a necessity.

2. The comparison made with the results of 2014 indicates that the knowledge of HIV/AIDS being transmitted
through blood transfusion is lower for 5,3% whereas the knowledge of Hepatitis C transmission through needles
and syringes has decreased for 9,2%. This shows that a large proportion of the young generations aren't aware
of the types of diseases that can be transmitted through blood, or through joint usage of needles and syringes
respectively.

3. Theresultsindicate a presence of delusional HIV/AIDS sources that unfortunately have managed to be accepted by
the youth as truthful versions. The lack of knowledge on the transmission ways of the HIV infection simultaneously
presents a potential basis for creating a general unjustified fear and resistence against the integration and
socialization of people with HIV/AIDS.

4. Itis impressive that the role of schools in education about HIV/AIDS/STDs is decreasing continuously. As long as
the approach that schools should be the best source for correct information remains, then there is an obvious
need for an evaluation of not only the teaching contents on this subject, but their presentation and the profiles
of the staff in charge as well.

5. Although the number of the participants with sexual intercourse is reduced, the fact of the lowered age barrier
for the first sexual experience, as well as the higher proportion of youth under 14 being sexually active is still
a matter of concern. There is a need to create a targeted approach to presenting and discussing HIV/AIDS//STI
information towards people under the age of 15. Simultaneously an additional study is needed to promote getting
more exact information on the perception and understanding of the sexual experiences of the youth under the
age of 14.

6. The results from the study of the sexual intercourse during the last 12 months show not only a larger dynamics
regarding sexual intercourse but also a significant increase in the number of the sexual partners (30% had over
three, and 28,2% of them had over six sexual partners). It is necessary to study the causes that brought to this
kind of change in the sexual behaviour in youngsters and the motives behind changing many sexual partners.

7. The results of having sexual intercourse without condoms, are a matter of concern (a reduction by 13,2%).
Notably, one quarter of the youth that were sexually active within the last 12 months never used any condoms.
Significantly there is a dominant fake image of security spreading within the young population which gives
them the idea that they are safe in the absence of catching HIV/STI infections. There are objective weaknesses
in the transfer of information towards the young population regarding the need of safer sexual behaviour and
the methods of evaluating the risk of HIV/STI. There is an uncertainty around the exact attitude of the female
interviewees regarding the decision to use condoms.

8. Itis confirmed that the age barrier of first drug use is lowered by one year. Out of the youngsters that have used
drugs in their lifetime, almost one third of them have used cocaine and/or heroin. Two-third of them “often” had
sexual intercourse while being under the drug effects within the last 12 months, while half of them reported
using a condom during the last sexual intercourse. Out of the ones that used drug injections, 90% of them shared
syringes. There is a need for intensified activities to raise the abilities of the youngsters to resist temptations
that are offered by the use of drugs. Practicing needle and syringe exchange indicates the confirmed lack of
information regarding the infections transmitted through blood and shows a need for intensifying the appropriate
preventive programmed meant for the younger population.
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